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Re - Confed - P.M.Provisional

"AUSTIN MISS" -

S.B.A., wrote H.C,.Brooks, Dec., 18, 1945 as
follows:

"I forgot to mention the following to you., I
happened to look over your Confed. pages with
John Hall and when we came to the page with the
Austin, Miss. he remarked: '0f course you know
that this is a fake! - to which I replied that I
certainly did not and that it was my impression
that you had acquired the cover in a find that
you made years ago and that the item had never
been in a dealer's hands,

Please keep the above confidential but if you
want me to write him regarding it I'll be glad

kto do so."

.
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DR. CARROLL CHASE
R.F.D. 1, MILFORD,
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March 19, 1953.

Dr. Carroll Chase,
R.F.D. 1,
Milford, N.H.

Dear Doec:

Thanks for sending me the three covers as I am always pleased to see
any covers made by Zareski. I em returning your postage as I will always
be glad to pay it both ways or to split with you just to ob%ain a record
of that 5.0.B.'s handiwork. I am compiling quite a record and I think I
can identify a great many of his fake stampers. The louse should be hung
as there is no telling how many thousands of dollers worth of his faked
stuff he has put in collections. Vaterhouse was sure a fall-guy for him
Tor many years and still has a lot of his fakes. However, it is hard to
convince him that some of his treasures are fakes.

Re - these three items. The 10¢ 1857 "Steamship" fake was sent to me
last summer by Maurice Levy of Paris, and I gave it a write-up in my Service
Issue last August. L enclose a marked copy.

Re - the®5¢ 1857 Red Crown cover. This was a stampless cover sent
from New Orleans unpaid. Zareski (?) added the two stamps. This was an un-
paid single rate of not over 1/4 ounce. The New York postmark in black shows
no payment and the "3" is our debit to I¥rance. The French Due of "8" decimes
also proves the letter was not over 1/4 ounce. The French receiving shows
"Br. Pkt." from New York, hence our share of the 15¢ rate was 3¢ for our
“Inland" share under the U,S.-French Treaty. All these points show that the
stanps on the cover are ridiculous. I think all the markings on the cover are
genuine end no monkey-business with the exception of the two Zareski "PalD".

Cunard mail ships sailed every other Wednesdey from New York and Bostone
One week from New York, the next fro o%ost n. Inasmuch as ang. 23, 1859 fell
on Tuesday, I judge this letter 1efg’on7ﬁbdnesday Aug. 24, 1859.

Re - the 10¢ 1855 cover. Strange to relate this "Garnier" cover is gen-

uine. Zareski obtained the Gernier correspondence and, of course, there were
' a great many that were genuine and he did not monkEy with them. I cennot find a
thing wrong with this cover. In fact, I would like to buy it. It was over 1/2
ounce, so it required 2 x 5¢ U. S. payment. This was the U,ES, Inland under
the U.S.-british Postal iresty. In France it was found to weigh between 15.31
and 22,50 of & gramm, hence required a French Due of 24 decimes. Thus the
French due shows it was over one-half ounce in the U.S. This "24" decimes ap-
plied only to the period Jan. 1, 1857 to April 1, 1857 and it is only during this
period that we find the "G.B.," markings on this class of mail from the U.,5, Via
Englend to FPrance. Covers such as this showing pay of ? x 5¢ are not common
and I have seen very few. Of course, it is possible that such items heve not
come my way because people didn't attach mueh importance to them. Thers is ons
coming up in a Siegel sale next April 1 t 86, as I recall. I don't know
why those horizontal merks are on this . The French Due proves conclusively
thet this letter required a prepayment of 10¢ in the U.S. - 10¢ and no more =




#2+ Dr. Carroll Chase - March 19, 1953.

Further, I have a photorraph of a cover to France from New Orleans by this
same mail - a 3¢ and a pair of 1¢ 1851 - all the markings front and back

are identical. Strange it is that this one of the three looks bad (pencancels)
and is the one that is genuine.

I believe thet Maurice Levy aml Jamet are very good friends and both
are wise to Zareski. I have been urging Levy to get the goods on the S.0.B.
More power to boih of them.

With all good wishes to Jean and you in which Mildred Jéfms me.

Cordially yours,

P,S.-=Confidential - I had a very discouraging letter today from Ernie. He is
sure in the dumps - Has been sick most all winter - no income - and very dis-
heartened. Said he was sour on stamps, etc., etc.

b ]



MORRISON CAFETERIA COMPANY

INCORPORATED

Birmingham, Alabama,
Monday, March 16, 1953.
Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
33 No. Ft. Thomas Ave.,
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan,

Well, we are back from Memphis. Quite a nice city it is and
grown tremendously since we lived there in the early twenties. Somegzay the
company will go there but not this year or next. Waiting to see how things
will jump.

I have your letter of last week before me. You ask about lot
56l in the Fox sale next month. Yes, that was my cover and so are most
all the lots in the sale., They are no doubt the collection you sold Dr.
Sellers of my 20th century. He has been trying to getthe price he paid
you for it out of it. I doubt if John can get him enough after commissions
to give him that amount, especially if he has neglected the collection and
I understand from the Weills who saw it that he had done soe. You recall
no doubt that I had the blue papers entire and the imperforate blcks of
centerlines which you will see in the sale photos. It will be interesting
to see what lot 56L brings. I paid Sloane 250 for it over ten years agoe.

. Here are twelve stamps and a block I wonder if you will give
me some information about? First the block of 25-90¢ Bank Notes. It was
Judge Emetson's. I bought it as a block of #191, the American Printing.
But I am not convinced that it is not the MUCH rarer #166, the Continental.
What do you make of it? Is it not at least a controversial item?

On the stamps here are my questions¥ They are numBered on the back of

the mounts.

SUS#

2 I soaked this off of the lousiest cover ever made. Is it good?

37 #2 1Is this a British cancel and what is the xkghk left hand marking?
Has it extra value. It is not cataloged.

37 #3 Do you cansider this a "“packet" marking?

38 #2 What star is this? Chicopee? Glen Allen?

38 #3 French Receiving?

69 #1 What do you make of this?

69 #3 What about this? III

76 #1 Is this the black brown?

76 #2 Ditto.

115 I paid a pretty penny for this at Dans sale last fall. Isn't this
the very dark one?

116 Would you call this the Black town New York or the Steamship?

121 Is this the French Receiving and isn't it rather rare on this?

Sure will appreciate your telling me these things at your leisure.

Ez is planning on sending David either to Cornell or down here to
Georgia Tech. I am advising him on doing the latter. May get him to come
down our way more often and elso the Zatter is the best school.

Sin Vs
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March 19, 1953-‘

Mr. tmmerson C. Krug,
3008 - 13th Ave., South,
Birmingham, Ala.

Dear km:

Herewith the items contained in yours of the 16th, Here are the answers
to your queries -

90¢ Bank Note block. This is the 1879 Rose #1914 - on soft paper - American
printing. I have signed it as such on the back. I enclose with it a little
gadget which might be called a "paper detector" - hold this to a very strong
light -~ it shows by comparison the typieal papers of the National, Continental
and imerican. The paper of your 90¢ is not quite as thick and porous as the 3¢
in the "detector™ but it is & soft wove and could not be of the grade of paper
used by Continental. By 2 very strong light compare the texture of the 90¢ with
the 3¢ on the "detector." While the 3¢ is thicker, the texture or wove quality
is the same. In addition, this is a Lose, not a Kose Carmine or a Continental
shade.

107 1847 - Bottom sheet copy. You inquired - "Is it good." While I did
not put it in tetro - it looks nkay to me. I wonder if it wouldn't look better
if you carefully trimmed the ragged edges at right and left? :

24¢ 1860 - This was evidently on a cover from Boston to England - It shows
the large Zoston Paid in & grid but applied upesdédddmnn - the cancel to right wiith
the "74" was a London obliteration which was applied at suburban branch offices
of "Totteham. N." - To the left of this is part of a small circular London merking
with a "20" day date - This read at top "London L.C.," - all that is on the stamp is
the "E.C." 1 would class this as a very rare stemp canceled with Y.,5. and British
markings and you can cherge the entire fee that i am going %o cherge you for this
lot to this stamp alone. To give you the above data recuired quite a bit of time
and research.

24¢ 1860 with red postmark. Rather then a "Packing merking"” it is the Boston
"foreign meil." It was applied to the back of covers going by Cunsrd steemers from
Boston. Its use on the face of covers or on the stamps themselves is most unusual
and I do not recall thet I ever saw a cover with a ?4¢ canceldd wihh this back stamp.
The S.U.S. lists "Packet Bost” ¢ $75.00 ds I suppose that listing refers to this
merking. The ?4¢ unused is not searce - therefore, I would not authenticate this
copy as genuine. This is 8xactly the sort of thing Zareski likes to fake. I am not
stating this is bad but I do wonder if it is good? The genuine marking reads -
"Boston Br Pkt Oct 2 - Paid" 1

30¢ 1860 - Black Star - this is not the Clhicopee or the Glen Allen. I believe it would
be very difficult to identify the actual tiown, thet is, if the cancel is genuine. It
could be and it could be a fake. | :

30¢ 1860 - with red grid and red box. This was probably on a cover ffom New York
to Germany - a 30¢ rate hymPruas;an‘Closeﬁ Mail. The grid was applied (?) at New York -
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the boxed at "AACHEN" - (Aix La Chapelle). See my Service Photo 721, elso
Photo j#56, also #65.

12¢ 1821. I think that this is the large double circle NEW YORK that was used
in 1862-1863., It was used more on domestic mail than on mail goingthkrough the
Foreign Division of the N.Y. P.O.

12¢ 1851 - Bleck cancel with three bars. Nice cancel. I have no idea where it
was used. Probably good.

5¢ Brown of 1863 -~ Copy No. 1 - This is a cross between the dark brown and the
black vrown but I would class it as a dark brown.

54 1863 = Copy No. 2 - *his is the real Black Brown

6¢ 1869 - Yes, this is a dark shede. Luffs lists - Dark Ultramarine and Dark Dull
Blue as I recall - Take your choice - either would apply in my opinion,

10¢ 1869 -~ This is the small size 29 MM type of "N.YORK - STEAMSHIP" with date
in center thet was used in the lete sixties. Watch that upper left perf - it is
very week.

9
30¢ 1869 - This is supposed to be a French receiving msrking but it looks like a
fake to me.

Bn - L am cherging you a fee of 20,00 for the above examination plus return
postage of 6¢ plus $£1.15 registretion - total £21.21., I have credited you with
$5.00, so you owe me $16.21,

Uy, Sellers called me up in Janu=ry and said that he had sent his 20th
Century collection to Fox to "appréise." I told him thet he had made a bit mistake
and to instruet John to ship the collection to me, and I would see what I could do
with it. I told him thst he would take a terrific beating if he permitted the
meterial to be sold at auetion., 7That is the last I heserd until the catalogue czme
in. I believe thet in nine cases out of ten it is just a demn waste of time to
give advice to peonle. They generally go the opposite way. + suppose when Jhhn
gets his hands on a collection it would take a lawsuit to get it back. Cutside
of that little feilibng .1 guess he is one hell of 2 nice fellow,.

#tthink you geve Ezra excellent advice regarding David. Vhet a fine chap
that boy really is.

Best wishes =

Yours ete.,



March 20, 1953.

Mr. Emmerson C. Krug,
© 3008 - 13th Ave., South,
Birninghan, Ala.

Dear km:

Further referring to your ?4¢ 1860 with the “"Boston Br Pkt" merking.
I returned it to you without making a photograph. Is this the same stamp
that was Lot 365 in the Kelleher sale of Nov. 29, 1947? I looked up my
date and found that Mr, Newbury bought Lot 365 in thet sale - later he
sent it to me and I advised him the copy was & rank fake = I think he re-
turned it to Den and 1 find that L wrote Dan and advised him the marking was
bad. I note that Lot 364 must have been of the same cheracter and I suggested
to Dan that he get it back from the buyer and send it to me. I have no record
a8 1o whether t.is was done. I also note Lot 4~372 is no doubt the same &as

' your 30¢ with a part of the "Star." I have a catalogue of the sale that was

priced by Ezra. He has Lot 365 marked "repaired ot
B
In this sale - note “ot #308 - a 10¢ 1857 - Type V - H,5. of four "neatl
canceled in red. Also note Lot ;241 - Jessup bought this copy. Does it not
seem strange that this merking in red appears on stamps thet were rather common
unused years ago? + wonder why we do not find it on any of the 1¢ 1857 Type V.
#hat do you think?

Yours ete.,

~



MORRISON CAFETERIA COMPANY

INCORPORATED
Sunday A. M. March 22, 1953.

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
33 No. Ft. Thomas Ave.,
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan,

Answering your letter of the 20th in re the 2i¢ 1860 single
which you passed on for me, my stamp is not lot #365 in the Kelleher
sale of Nove. 29, 1947. If you refer to the letter you wrote me the pre-
vious day you will note that my stamp had a date of Octe. 2nd while
the photo shows in the catalog that lot #365 is dated July 10. Also the
cancel on this latter stamp looks to be that oily ink while my stamp
is clearly cancelled like on covers I have owned before this. I had
bought lots 361-366-368-369-376-378-379-38L in this sale which I sold
when I sold out a few years ago. #36L4 is not my stamp either for mine
is not a "very fine'" copy.

In re #372 this is not the same star as mine for if you will
again read the description you will note that between each point of the
star is the word UNION which my copy does not have. Wish it did.

I also note your suggestion that this marking of the packet
is on lots 308 and 241. And you ask'what do I think? Well, Stan, I dont
know what to think. To me any cancel can be a fake for by the same token
I cant see why any cancel cant be faked. Let's go back to that 90¢ 1860
which Jou had and so thoroughly tested. Why cant a fake cancel be made
Just as easily of the Philadelphia octagon on the West copy that I had
so long herel

Sometimes I wonder what is the thing to collect. If you turn
from wondering about cancels on stamps used to mint copies you have to
pay big premimums for those with gum. Then you say is the gum original
or have they been regummed?

It looks like the best of all is covers, that is the safest
and truest. Yet I have a cover here before me with a 12¢ 1851 from
Boston to Saiy Francisco. It is tied on with a large Boston Paid. and
a correct Boston dated May 1 in red is stamped on the cover. On the back
in ink it says it was received May 30, 1855 in script. Everything about
it is correct except the rate should be 10¢. Now is it a fake or note
Why would anybody take off a ten and put on a twelve cent? Surely the
value would not be improved. So one wonders about covers also. Maybe
that is why collecting is so fastinating since it presents a challenge
to ones wits. Do you reckon that is it?

Sincerely,
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Mareh 20, 1953.

Mr, Maurice C, Bleke,
11 Mason St.,
Brookline 46, Mass.

Dear Meurice: .

It was nics to hear from you arter such a long lapse. 1 have been quite
busy all winter and the weeks and months have slipped away very rapidly. ¥hen
1 was in New York in November I fully intended to pay Carroll Chase a visit
and to stop enroute in Boston, but I caught a bad cold and thought it better
to call of f the New Hampshire visit as the weather forecast was not so good.

Thanks very much for sendings me the two covers which I return herewith, No,
I don't recall thet I ever saw this Boston 1852 before. It is trange how people
will go to a lot of trouble to make such things. In my opinion, the whole marking
is fraudulent, I do not think any pert of it is genuine., I did not take the
trouble to examine it under the binoeular to see whether it is a handpainting or
from a fake stampsr. Yff hand my pguess 1s, that it is the “ormer. "The siamp looks
like an 1854 shade and impression. Imagine a use two ycars hefore it was printed.
1t is sad indeed that there are so many fake items in circulation. A great many
reach my desk® but those thet do must be extremely small in comparison to those
in existence. I have reached the conclusion that a collector tekes a very great
chance in buying off cover 19th with rare cancelations.

I was indeed pleased to see the cover to Prussia with the 21L¢ rate as this
is the Tirst one thet I have ever seen. They must be extremely rare. I would 1like
to ascquire this if you would care to part with it. Your analysis is ocuite correct.
the rate by French mail was 21¢ perl/4 ounce - this went direct to France by the
HAVRE LINE, (imer. Pkt), hence our share was 12¢ - being 9¢ sea and 3¢ internal.
I suppose the French share was allotted as 3¢ internal and 6¢ to Berlin,

1 have intended to write you about several mrtters within recent months, for
example, the Boston marking thet was applied to the back of covers as per your
No. 713 on page 157 of your book, or your 712. L have noted this type of merking
on the 24¢ 1860, off cover, on several or more occasions and I wondered if the
items were genuine? I do not recall that I ever saw a cover with this type used
as a cancelation - and without any other obliteration. I am wondering if my =
memory is st fault? It seems to me thet a cover with a 24¢ 1860 stamp canceled by 3
this marking would surely be most unusual. %hat is your opinion? One more sub ject.

Covers to France in the three months period Jan. 1, 1857 to April 1, 1857, with 5¢
payments. All of these :rent by "Br rkt," but I do not ssem to have any record of a
cover by "Amer. 'kt" during that first cuarter. I @efer to mail vie the Collins
Line thru Britain.

And lastly here is ancther matter. A friend wrote me recently and inquired what
postage had to be peid on a lettir from San Francisco to France - mailed on
Dec. 1st, 1850. How would you answer such & query?

A

I believe that Traecy Sim/pf;:lon wuld like very much to publish the 1852 fake

JES



#2. Mr. Maurice C. Blake - Moreh 20, 1953.

in one of his 3¢ '51 Unit Bulletins. Would you mind if I sent him a photo?
It was nice hearing from you.
With best wishes -

Cordially yours,



M. G. Blake
11 Mason Street
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MAURICE C. BLAKE
11 MASON STREET
BROOKLINE 46, MASSACHUSETTS

March 28, 1953
Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook

33 N, Fort Thomas Avenue

Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stanleys

In reply to your welcome letter of March 20th I want to
keep the cover with the prepaid 21¢ rate by French Mail to Prussia,
because of the BOSTON/SEP/13/PAID/9 red which is the only one with
this marking that I have, but you may make any use you care to of the
photograph of this cover,

With this 21¢ cover I obtained two others of the same
correspondence, each by different ocean conveyance in 18623 (1) with
two 12¢'61 (one stamp torn and one gone but for a bit left)plus a 32'61
plus three 1¢'61(the third gone but for a small bit) all tied by PAID
grid(BPM 625) with red BOSTON.BR. PKT./JAN/14/7 PAID (BFM 805 - period
after BOSTON, missing in BPM tracing) and red boxed AACHEN 28 1/FRANCO
to Berlin, Prussias %2) with two 12¢#'61 and pair 3¢'61 cancelled PAID
grid(BPM 625) with red BOSTON. AM. PKT,/FEB/8/7 PAID (BPM 840)and red
boxed AACHEN 22 2/FRANCO to Berlin,

, I note thatStat.XII, Chap.,CXXXI, pP.39, Act of June 15, 1860,
Sec.4 readss "Foreign Mails, The Postmaster General shall cause mails to
+be transported between the United States and any foreign port
or ports, or between any port of the United States and any
other port of the United States, touching at a foreign port,
by steamship, allowing and paying therefor, if by an American
vessel, the sea and United States inland postage, and if by a
foreign vessel, the sea postage only, on the mails so conveyeds
Provided, That the preference shall always be given to an
American over a foreign steamship, when departing from the
same port for the same destination within three days of each
other,®
A sailing list from N.Y, in mid-January=February and Septem-
ber 1862 might show whether the Boston Foreign Office observed Sec.4 of
the Act of June 15, 1860 in sending these three covers, by British, American
and French steamships, respectively,

Regarding the Boston grid 1852, I expected you would hold
it fraudulent., This cover was sent to me unpriced by E., N. Sampson of
Itasca, Illinois, who acquired a quantity of the deWindt accumulations
not previously otherwise sold by Sam Paige. I wrote Sampson that I was
sending the cover for your opinion and reported your view agreed with mine
that it is a fake, asking if he would let me purchase it to file out of
circulation with my Boston reference material and mentioning you would
like permission to send a photo to Simpson for the Chronicle, Usually he
replies promptly, but as yet I have had no answer, so perhaps he may have
written you direct or may not have decided whether to let me have it, Will
let you know as soon as I hear from him,

Now, your three questions, of which the last is easiests
What postage to be paid Dec., 1, 1850 on a letter from San Francisco to France
Answers 40¢ to 40z, by Br, Pkt.; 56¢ to %oz, EZ Am,Pkt,y, s0 specified in
Boston Almangeg for 1850,p.150,shown in BFM p,149, Fig,33,



Mr., Stanley B. Ashbrook 2e March 28, 1953

Second question on covers to France from Jan,l to April 1, 1857

- with 5¢ payments should be by British packet per Act of April 3, 1852
in your One Cent 1851-1857, Vol,II,pp.323-324 and"2l¢ when conveyed by
United States packet." Was there any change in this basis for the first
three months of 1857 ? Your Fig. 56 W has 21¢ rate by stamps from New
Orleans SEP/20 with PAQ.AM. CALAIS/10/0CT/56.

I do not find that I have any covers from the U,S. to France during
Jan,-Apr.1857 by Am.,Pkt, I have the cover recorded in BPM No0,316,p.172
which shows "p Atlantic" with green LIVERPOOL/FE 15/1857 on reverse to
Boston destination 3/6/57; also a stampless (no letter heading) with red
circle NEW-YORK/FEB/21/AM. FKT,.(M andKT elevated)with red British circle
1857/ 7 MR 7/M ‘eroen G , "via Marseilles" to HONG KONG/29 AP/1857 black,
but the American ship from N,Y, is not indicated. Perhaps you have a list
of Collins steamers which left N,Y. in these three months., I note that
it was a cold winter so that the East River at N,Y. was frozen over Jan,.
17-21 and navigation on lower Hudson River opened March 18, Long Is.Sound
was frozen interrupting navigation until Feb.,l6 and Boston Harbor was all
frozen with below zero weather of Jan,23=25,

Re BOSTON.BR.PKT.PAID(BPM 712 and 713) please correct typographical
error for latest date of 712 on p,156 which should have been 4/5/67 (not 61),
though I have since extended this to 8/28/67. Usually 712 or 713 appears
on back of outbound prepaid letters and on face of incoming letters paid
abroad, sometimes striking a foreign stamp, but I do not recall seeing it
as cancellation on a U,S.stamp, though I suppose it could happen. Would
it be possible to produce an unrecognizable imitation of this marking to
cancel an off cover 24¢'60 %

By the way, I have just found that I have a record of another cover
by French Mail to Gottingen,Prussia 21¢ prepaid by 15¢ Lincoln and pair
of 3¢'61 the latter tied by red circle NEW PAID YORK(date ?)/9 with
ETATS-UNIS SERV.AM, D HAVRE/22/JUIN/67 red and boxed AUS FRANKREICH/23 6/
FER AACHEN FRANCO in black on face, also PARIS ETRANGER/22/JUIN/67 black
and GOTTINGEN NACHTS/23/6 concentric blue on reverse. This cover was sub-
mitted to me in Sept., 1942, but I didn't have sense enough of its rarity
then to take it,

With kindest regards,

P,S. Did you ever notice, as I discovered recently, that the P,0.Dep't *
Appropriations Act of June 25, 1860(Stat.XII,Ch.CCXIIs "An Act making
further Appropriations for the Service of the Post Office Department during
the fiscal Year ending June 30, 1860")contains this clause:

"For payments to letter carriers, one hundred eighty-seven thou
and thirty-seven dollars." ($ 187,037,00) o) pead

Wonder what the break-down of this sum was 9

e



April 4 » 1953 °

Mr. Maurice C. Blake,
1l Mason St.,
Brookline 46, Mass,

Dear Maurice:
Yours of the ?8th received, also your card of the lst.

Okay on the 2l¢ rate to Prussia cover. I appreciate your per-
mission to use a photo of the cover in my current Service issue. 1 am
enclosing a copy of my remarks.

Thanks for your deseription of the other two covers thet were
sent by "P,C,M." (Prussian Closed Mail) - @ 30¢ per 1/2 oz.

Re - No. 1 from Boston on Jan. 14, This was Tuesdey and it was
sent down to cateh the Cunard sailing from New York on Jan. 15. There were
two sailings from New York by "Am Pkt" on Jan., 18, vi z., Bremen Line for
Southampton and Bremen, and the ? Line for Cueenston & Liverpool. The next
mail was the Cunsxrd from Boston on the 22nd.

Re - cover No. 2 - Boston Feb. 8, 1862 by imer, Pkt. There was no
departure from Boston of a mail ship between the 5th and 19th. Both dates
were Wednesday and were Cunard sailings. There were two sailings of "Am Pkt"
from New York on Feb., 8, 1862, one by the ? Line to Queenston & Liverpool,
the other by the Harmburg Line to Southampton & Hamburg. A letter postmarked
Boston, Feb. 8, could herdly have sailed on that same date from New York (?).
What do you think? The next sailing of the mail from New York was the Cunard
on Feb, 12.

Re - the Act of June 15, 1860, Thanks for the quote. You will
find this in the 1866 P, L. & R, under Laws - page 47 - Sec. 185A. I seriously
doubt if mail was held up for three days to give preference to an "Amer. Pkt."

I note your card corrected your mention of French mail steamships.

Bo, I have not heard from Sempson. He is cuite & nice chap but a
bit cereless in whet he sells and has a tendency to resent beinz informed he
has offered a fake cover., I think he also has a very high opinion of his
ability to distinguish the genuine from the fraudulent, If he is as smart as
he thinks he is there was little excuse for him even supposing the 3¢ cover
could be good. I sent a photo print to Tracy Simpson. I will advise you.

‘Re - the rate to France from S.¥. in 1850. I hsd the inquiry from
H.H.,Clifford of Los Angeles and I note your answer agrees with mine. I put the
query up to seversl friends and in each case the reply was - "I have no in-
formation on the subject." Perhaps you would be interésted in the letter that



#2. Wr. Maurice C, Blake - April 4, 1953.

I wrote Mr. Clifford. It was as follows, quote:

"I have yours of the 13th and note your interesting query, viz. - ¥YWhat was the
postal rate from California to France on December 1, 18502' I believe that
query would puzzle most any student of foreign mates. At that time we did not
have a postal treaty with France and practically all mail from the U, S. to
France went by way of England. The rate depended upon whether thé letter was
sent to Fngland by the Cunard Line, (British Packet) or the Collins Line
(American Packet).

If by the former, 40¢ had to be paid at San Francisco. This was merely the U,s,
Internal and it merely paid the postage to New York and aboard a Cunard mail ship.
Thereafter the letter travéled under the terms of the Anglo-Franch Postal Treaty
and postage was collected from the addressee, such postage being from the U. S.
frontier via England to destination.

However, if the addressor in California wanted the letter to go by the Collins
Line, he hed to pay the U. S. 40¢ and in addition, the "Atlantic Sea" (under the
U.S.~oritish Treaty) of 167 - total 56¢g. This paid a half-ounce letter to the
British frontier, and thereafter the letter was in the same class as an unpaid
letter originating in England with a French destination.

I have a recoxrd of a cover to Bordeaux from San Francisco on July 1, 1850, It
shows 56¢ paid at S,F. snd 2?1 decimes due from the addressee. The lattsr was ap-
proximately 40¢ in U, S. currency at thet time.

I note the cover offered to you shows a payment of 50¢ at S.F. but I must con fess
1 am at & loss to explain such a payment.

The S.5.0regon sailed from S.F. on Dec. 1, 1850 for Panama with the mail for the
HBast,"and the next sailing was on the 15th by the California.

If you purchase the ecover I certainly would like to see it. Do you suppose what
looks like ¥50" could be '56%2' "

Your letter - 3/28 - ?nd page - lst paragraph. The answer to your query
of "Was there any change in this basis for the first three months of 1857?" The
answer is N0. The new Anglo-French Treaty went into effedt on Jan., 1, 1857 and
what was sffected on U.S, mail (Via G.B.) to France was the postage due in France.
As I recell, the rate was fixed by the Sept. 1856 Treaty at 4 pence if psid, and
8 pence unpaid between England and France. I regret to state thet I do not have a
list of sailings of mail ships for the year 1857, but, of course, the Collins Line
was still operating during the greater part of that year.

Re - 3rd paragraph of your letter 3/28/53 - B.PJM, 712 - 713 - I made
corrections in my book of latest date. Thanks. I made a further search thru my
photo files since mine of 3420 and was uneble to find any cover with a U,S. stemp
canceled by B,P.M. 712-713. This, in spite of the faect that off cover copies of the
24¢ 1860 and the 30¢ 1860 seam to be well known. I suspect the latter were made by
Zareski though I am not at all sure. It does scem strange that I haven't a single
photo showing a cover canceled by this merking and no other.

Re - Siegel Sale Apr. 1, 1953 - Lot 200. This was a 90¢ 1861 cover from
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the "F.D.R." collectionl It is addressed to his maternal grandfather "Warren
Delano" at Hong Kong. I suppose he was the gentleman of opium fame. Yes, this has
the 712, a use of March 1865, This cover belonged to Krug and I had it for sale
but I couldn't find anyone who would have it in his collection. I cannot blame
them. I heard it said that it was this 90¢ cover that started F.D.R. to collect.
Probably no truth in the yarn. I have a very excellent photograph of it. I had
forgotten that it had the 712 type on face.

Thanks very much for the data on the ?l¢ cover to Prussia Via Havre in
the summer of 1867. I wure wish I knew where the item is today. Perhaps someone
among my subscribers to my Special Service will find such an item in their collection.

My very close friend Harold Stark of Ann Arbor, Mich. passed away very
suddenly with & heart attack last Tuesday night. He was quite a student of foreign
rates and merkings. I will miss him very much.

Re - the appropriations Act of June 28, 1860. I note thet the & .M.G.
Report for the year ending June 30, 1860 listed among the "Revenue" items, the
following:

"Receipts on account of
Iatter camers ..I..lI....l........O...........I..3208’506.22"

& And to offset the above
under Expenditures - :
"For payment to Letter Carriers eeceese .-.ooon--o-oo$208'506.22"

The above sum is broken down as sums received and paid out to letter-carriers st
twelve offices in the U.S. The first four being in order listed New York, Philadelphia,
Baltimore and Boston. Washington was next with $6,856.,02. The total of £208,506.22
was listed as "Amount received and paid out for carriage."

I don't know why an "appropriation” had to be maie for letter carriers but it is my
idea that this was merely a bookkeeping item and would be offset by a receipt of a
like sum fogm the public.

You are doubtless femiliar with the 2¢ letter sheet issued in 1886 -
(2¢ Creen - Grant), but were you aware thet this was not the first one issued by
the P.0.D.? That a 3¢ letter sheet was issued in August 1861%? Did you ever see
one?

I would like to borrow your copy of the Boston Almanac of 1850 and .
microfilm the pages containing rates of fordign postages at that tijle. If you
will send it to me by insured mail or express I will pay the carrdmge and return
it at once. However, if you would not care to risk it in transit it will be perfectly
okay.

With regards -
Cordially yours,






MAURICE C. BLAKE
11 MASON STREET
BRODOKLINE 46, MASSACHUSETTS

April 7, 1953

Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 North Fort Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stanley:

Your letter of the 4th with Sample Page #180 from your
Special Service has been received.

Your description of my 21¢ cover via French mail to
Prussia in September 1861 is most interesting and thorough,-except
that its source is not mentioned in the first paragraph and my
correct appreciation of its significance makes the thought in your
last sentence inapplicable in this case, Perhaps this is rectified
by your usual source credit in connection with your Photograph No,.85,
If I had that interesting 1867 21¢ cover with NEW PAID YORK 9 via Le
Havre to Prussia, I would be willing to let you have it without
breaking into my Boston Foreign Mail collection, Possibly it may be
found by one of the fortunate subscribers to your valuable philatelic
and postal history information Service,

I wondered why you were looking for covers with 5¢ only
prepaid by Am, Pkt, (Collins Line) to France in the first three months
of 1857, when 20¢ direct or 21¢ by first ship was required, The nearest
thing I have is a letter dated "Paris Dec.,15, 1856",curiously without
any French markings, but with black cirele 20/DEC/31/N.YORK.AY PKs,(20g),
which reads in part:
"T have postponed this letter that it might go
by the Collins Steamer."eeecse
"We heard only gay before yesterday of the narrow
escape of the "AMERICA".. The British boats certainly have
wonderful lucke"e.eo
"I have just $ime to put this in the Post Office,."
I can see no evidence of any French stamp, though possibly one may have
gone with any French mark there was entirely on the stamp (%), or per-
haps an unpaid letter by Collins Line from Havre went unmarked in Parisf?).

Another cover with 80c¢ stamp neatly cancelled and with PARIS
postmark of 5/JUIL/56 on face and black CALAIS on back addﬁeSSfd "per
Steamer" to New York bears black circle 21/JUL/28/N.YORK Ae PK.{21¢ collect)

Excellent reply to Mr, Clifford's inquiry re rate from "
California Dec. 1, 1850 to France. I wish you had referred to Boston
Postal Markings, page 149, Fig. 33 where he could see the answer in
contemporary print. The more copies of this book that are sold, the
better, though none of us personally benefits financially therefrom,

Sampson did not offer the Boston 1852 fake for sale, nor
think it genuine, -- Yes, I have a 3¢'61l letter sheet in my Boston 3¢ '
plus I¢ carrier collection fee collection, -- Is not a Supplementary
Appropriation paid by the Treasury to the P,0, Dept to meet expenses
not otherwise covered by receipts, as $187,037 for Carriers June 25,1860%

Bincergly yours,




o~

Mereh 9, 1953,

Mr. Kaurice C. Blake,
11 Mason St.,
Brookline 46, Mass.

Dear Maurice:

I was pleased to learn that Sampson sent the 3¢ cover to you
and that it is out of circulation, but more pleased to learn that he had
not tried to sell it as something thet was genuine. I suppose I see so
much of the latter that I am overly suspicious. ‘

Yours of the 7th received today and I hasten to reply.

Re - your 21¢ rate to Prussia., I seldom mention the names of
owners of covers for several reasons. I have had cases where dealers or
collectors bothhred owners with offers fo purchase and second some people
object to havéng their names meftioned for one reason or other, so in order
to try to please, I have adopted a policy of not mentioning the owner,
though, of course, I make exceptions when I consider it proper %o do so. I
can assuré you that it is perfectly okay if you do not care to part with the
cover. I most assuredly would not want you to let it go if you had the
sdichtest desire to keep it. Very seldom do I ever request an owner to part
with a cover.

Re - covere to France in the first quarter of 1857. I haven't
been looking for "5¢ covers"by "Amer. Pkt." to France but rather covers to
France in that quarter by "Amer, Pkt." There was no rate of5¢ by "Amer Pkt"”
as the 5¢ Internal applied only to mail by Cunard steamers,

Re - the description of your cover dated Paris Dec 15 1856, I note
this has a due of 20¢, so surely this was sent by the "Havre Line" - See my
Volume ? - page 338 - paragraph - "Twenty cents postage."™ The only postage the
sender could have paid wes the French internal, Naturally this was "Amer, Pkt."
Though the writer mentioned the "Collins lLine" it was not forwarded by that Line.
It is rather strange that this 20¢ rate was not listed in the Official Rates of
1856, Did you ever mo te that omission? (i.e. 20¢ from the U.S. by Havre Line to
the rrench frontier, direct).

Your cover with 80 centimes French stamp of Paris July 5 1856 was
sent to England via Calais, thence by the Collins Line unddr the U,5.-British
Treaty with 21¢ due. In this case, the sender had to pay the rate to England.

Re - my letter to H., H, Clifford. I note that the date of the letter
was omitted. It was w-itten March 18, 1953, which was before L wrote you about
such a rate. I am glad that you called my attention to B.F.M. page 149, Fig. 33.
I will write -Mr. Clifford and call his attention to B.,P.. I very frecuently
mention this fine work and recommend it in the highest terms.

Re - your cuery re - the appropriation of $187,037 for carriers, June

25, 1860. I really do not know why Congress had to make an actual appropriation of
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money to pay "carriers" if it was not legal to employ carriers at Government
expense. Are we confusing the term "Carriers?" Letter-carriers weee those
who collected mail and carried it from boxes to the P.0. and =1lso delivered
mail to street address. Such carriers had to be paid out of the actual sum
collected from the public. Such service was not at the expense of the B.0.D.
Uf course, you are fully aware of all the above but I merely repeat it in
order to inquire - Yhy an actual "appropriation" for this class of carriers,
therefore, did this item refer to some other kind of "Carrier? If you inguire
of me, what kind do you refer to, I could only amswer - I don't knowe.

With best wishes -

Cordially yours,



MAURICE C. BLAKE
11 MASON STREET
BROOKLINE 46, MASSACHUSETTS

April 12, 1953

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 North Fort Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Mr, Ashbrooks

It was very kind of you to write Mr. Cliffgrd sqch
a fine recommendation of BOSTON POSTAL MARKINGS and I appreciate it,

No doubt you are quite right not often to mention
the owners of covers for the reasons given in your letter of the 9th.
When I allowed my cover with blue Honolulu, Hawaiian Is./Dec.7, 1850
and SAN FRANCISCO/15/JAN ms. 42,-which I was intending to illustrate
together with Fig. 18 on page 106 in the Boston book showing the same
blue SL Nov.l6, 1850 and SAN FRANCISCO Cal,./14/DEC handstamped 80 to
Boston,= to appear first in the Meyer-Harris HAWAII(Fig.5), I hardly
expected this would be used as an advertisement in STAMPS for the
HAWAII book with the indirect result that I had various requests for
this Dec. 7 cover to which I regret having eventually succumbed at
far less than it ultimately brought at auetion, That is long since
a bygone matter, but it exemplifies the wisdom of your policy.

2 Obviously I misinterpreted the paragraph in your
letter of March 20th which begans: "Covers to France..Jan.l,1857 to
April 1,1857 with 5¢ payments,"as of course you knew that letters
by the Collins Line required prepayment of 21¢ U.S. postage. By the
term "U.S., Steam Packets" on page 338 of your Volume II I suppose
you meant to include mail by any AM. PKT. via England as well as by
Collins Line steamers, I have_another incoming letter early in 1857
with black circle BOSTON A¥ PKL/7/FEB on back and large black Boston
21 on front,as noted in BPM p. 174, No,826 under Usage from CONSTANTINQPLE
(TURKIE)/1/JANV,./1857 in black circle on front stampless prepaid via
France to Britain, but I am not sure whether this came by Collins Line
to New York or into Boston by some other "U,S. Steam Packet",

Regarding the cover from Paris Dec., 15, 1856, I wonder
whether the writer, although expecting to catch a Collins steamer with
just time to get the letter in the Post Office in Paris, happened upon
a traveller going from Paris to Le Havre who took the letter and mailed
it on board the direct steamer from Havre to New York where it received
the 20 postmark, thus avoiding the normal French internal postage and
any French postal markings, indicating conveyance by French postal serviée
from Paris to Hmvre %

Perhaps the June 25, 1860 Supplementary Appropriation

"for letter carriers" did not refer to expenses of city collection or

delivery of letters by carriers, as you suggest, but to some other kind
of"letter carriers",

With best regards,

Sincerely yours,
Whaionian s fsﬁl‘kéﬂl——



April 20, 1953.

Mr, Maurice U, Blake,
11 Mason St.,
Brookline 46, Mass.

Dear Maurice:
Yours of the 12th received.

1 was pleased thet you appreciated my position in not always men-
tioning the names of the owners of covers that I illustrate and describe in
my articles. I might also mention thet it is always my intention to give
full epedit to those from whom I obtain philatelic data. In cases where I
fail to do this, it is an oversight and not intentional,

You mentioned in your letter a cover in your collection from Turkey /3/7/
in January 1857 with black "Boston /m. kt. 7 FEB" ete, with "21" due. This l
had the postage paid to England, sfter which it was from the British frontier G, ns
to U.S."destinntion, hence 16¢ sea and 5¢ internal. This letter was surely (ﬁAL—ﬁC/
/’l,/

brougcht to New York by the Collins Line or the Bremem. The Havre Line (Amer.
Pkt), did not stop at a British port. At least that is my understanding.

Arain rer'erring to your cover dated Paris Dec. 15, 1856 with 20¢ due B\é
in the U.8. Of course, you are well posted on this rate but I memtion it just s. -

for the reecord. ¥rom the U, S, to a French port, That is,to the French iFrontier. ﬂ)L‘I‘b‘\‘
I seem to recall that if the letter was directed to the port of entry, the rate

was 26¢., This was pre - the Treaty - (April 1, 1857). In this respect I am
puzzled as to how an extra payment of 6¢ in the U, 8. could have paid any French
postage. If you are not clear on this point I will look up my reference. In this
connection + am enclosing a very interesting cover which I believe is genuine in
every respect, that is, no changing of year dates, no stamps added or stamps
missing. I believe that I have the solution to this puzzle and I intend to write
an article about it for STAMPS., You will note the date of use was July 1857 -
also Via /mer Pkt - the French Due is "10" decimes and it has the "(.B. 40¢" most
unusual for & cover of the Treaty period. I have had this cover for many years and
I have never seen another one like it. As near as I can figure there is only one
solution but of course thet always seems to be a fact is one can think of no others

-

We are having the most unusual westher out here for April. TFor three
days we heve had blinding snow stoms. Saturday we had a reguler howling blizzard
with three inches of snow. Yesterday A.M. it dropped to 27 and never got above
34 all day. Week before last we had a high of 82. In this Ohioc Valley we get
the extremes in cold and heat. The chances are that the fruit trees have been
sarelgly damaged,

With best wishes -
Cordially yours,



MAURICE C. BLAKE

11 MASON STREET . |
BROOKLINE 48, MASSACHUSETTS AF'" A U 'ﬂrs
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May 1, 1953.

Mr, Maurice C, Blake,
11 Mason St.,
Brookline, Mass,
Dear Maurice:

Thanks very much for yours of thé 218t with the five cards,
These are very interesting and I want to make copies so I will return the
cards later.

Igam also in receipt of yours of the 24th with the retum of the
26¢ cover from Athens, Ga. I em enclosing herewith & copy of my May lst
issue of my "Special Service," together with the photographs. A4fter you
have looked this over will you kindly returmn the copy and prints to me.

I believe that your analysis of the 26¢ cover is in accord with mine.

I will reply to your letter later,

With best wishes -

Cordially yours,



By Herrvy Clifford
. N{ay ’J-\Y clclsab gee 27' P'G
564 Rate By Am.PKE- 3 England To
FRANCE - yé.F. HB“ | \30‘5; -—T
CALIFORN1A® ln Same oLy INK
AsThe Larqe BPribish Circulavx
PAIiD- 20 JA S|



A.M. CLIFFORD ASSOCIATES

INVESTMENT COUNSELORS

Since 1945
A.M.CLIFFORD TRINITY 2228
HENRY H. CLIFFORD
JAMES N.GAMBLE 639 SOUTH SPRING STREET
JOHN G. FRISZ LOS ANGELES |14

March 13, 1953

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
P. Q. Box 31

33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
Ft. Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

Even though we have not corresponded for years, I think
of you every time I mail out an issue of "Western Express" -- I
have always tried to emulate the excellent job you did with the
Research Bulletins you published years ago. The purpose of this
letter is to ask a simple question -- what was the postal rate
from California to France on December 1, 1850?

I have been offered a cover addressed to Bordeaux post-
marked in orange red "San Francisco, 1 December” (1850). Also in
orange red appears "Paid" and "50".

Also on the face of the cover appears a circular British
dated "paid" handstamp and a straight-line "CALIFORNIA". Both of
these markings are again in orange red; and judging by the oiliness
of the ink, they were applied at the same time. Hence I doubt
whether the "CALIFORNIA" mark was applied at San Francisco, to in-
dicate the steamer carrying the December lst mail. Incidentally,
the cover also bears several French transit markings, one on the
face and the others on the reverse.

I will be interested in your reactions to the above, and
in your answer regarding the postal rate to France in 1850. With
kindest regards, I remain

Very sincerely,

HHC:MJ




A.M. CLIFFORD ASSOCIATES
INVESTMENT COUNSELORS

Since 1915
A.M.CLIFFORD
HENRY H.CLIFFORD TRINITY 2228
JAMES N.GAMBLE ©39 SOUTH SPRING STREET

JOHN . FRISZ LOS ANGELES 14

Mareh 13, 1953

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
P. 0. Box 31 :
> 33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
% Ft. Thomas, Kentucky
Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

Even though we have not correspended for years, I think
of you every time I mail out an issue of "Western Express” -- I
have always tried to emmlate the excellemt job you did with the
Research Bulletins you published years age. The purpese of this
letter is to ask a simple question -- what was the postal rate
from California to France on December 1, 18507

I have besn offered a cover addressed to Bordeaux poli-
marked in orange red "San Francisco, 1 Docember” (1850). Also in
orange red appears "Paid" and "50%.

Also on the face of the cover appears a circular British
dated "paid" handstamp and a straight-line "CALIFORNIA". Both of
these markings are again in orange red; and judgimg by the oiliness
of the ink, they were applied at the same time. Hence I doubt
whether the "CALIFORNIA™ mark was applied at San Franeisce, to in-
dicate the steamer carrying the December lst mail. Incidentally,
the cover also bears several French transit markings, one on the
face and the others on the reverse.

I will be interested in your reactions to the above, and
in your answer regarding the postal rate to France in 1850. With
kindest regards, I remain

Very sincerely,

HHC:MJ



March 18, 1953.

Mr. Henry H. Clifford,
Los Angeles 14, Calif.

Dear Mr. Clifford:

I have yours of the 13th and note your interesting query, viz. -
"What wes the postal rate from California to France on December 1, 1850%"
I believe that query would puzzle most any student of foreign rates,
A% that time we did not have e postal treaty with France and practically
all mail from the U.b. to France went by way of Ingland, The rate depended
upon whether the letter was sent to England by the Cunard Line, (British
Packet/ or the Collins Line (American Packet).

If by the formmer, 40¢ had to be paid at San Francisco. This was merely
the U, 8. Internal and it merely paid the postage to New York and aboard a
Cunsrd Mail ship. Thereafter the letter traveled under the terms of the Anglo-
French Postal Treaty end postage was collected from the addressee, such postage
being from the U. 5. ffontier via England to dstination,

However, if the addressor in California wanted the letter to go by the
Collins Line, he had to pay the U. S. of 40¢ and in addition, the "Atlantic Sea"
{under the U.S.-British Treaty) of 16¢ - total 56¢. This paid a half-ounce
letter to the British frontier, and thercafter the letter was in the same class
as an unpaid letter originating in England with a French destination.

I have a record of & cover to Bordeaux from San Franciseo on July 1, 1850,
It shows 56¢ paid at S.F, and 21 decimcs due from the addressee. The latter was
approximately 40¢ in U, 8, currency at thet time,

L note the cover offered to you shows a payment of 50¢ at S, F. but I nust
confess I am at & loss to explain such a payment.

The 8.,5,0regon sailed from S.F, on Dec. 1, 1850 for Panama with the mzil for
the East, and the next sailing was on the 15th by the California.

If you purchase the dover I certainly would like to see it. Do you suppose
what looks like "50" ecould be "562"

3o

Sincerely yours,



April 9, 1953.

Mr. Henry H. Clifford,
639 South Spring St.,
Los Angeles 14, Calif.
Dear Mr. Clifford:
Further referring to my letter of March 18th last re - the
rate to France from California in December 1850, May I call your attention
to the very fine book,

*Boston Postal Markings"
{to 1890)

by Maurice C. Blake and published by Severn-fiylie Jewett Co. = Portland,
Me. Note page 149 - and Fig. 33.

If you do not own a copy of this book, I ecan recommend it %o you
in the hiéhut terms., While it deals principally with the postal markings
of Boston, if. contains valuable data on meny sub jects of interest to
collectors of 19%h Century U, S,

Sineerely yours,



April 23, 1953.

Mr. Henry H, Clifford,
639 South Spring St.,
Los Angeles 14, Calif,
Dear Mr. p'lifford: :

Under dates of March 18th and April 9th I replied to
your inqﬁiry of. March 13th, I am wondering ;r you received mj
two letters? It seems quite possible thet they failed to reach
you, other&iaz you would have beer c¢ourteoiis enouwgh to acknowledge
receipt, inzsmuch as you requested 1nrozmation in yours of the |
13th.

Yery truly yours,



A.M. CLIFFORD ASSOCIATES

INVESTMENT COUNSELORS

Since 1915
A.M.CLIFFORD
HENRY H.CLIFFORD R R
JAMES N.GAMBLE 639 SOUTH SPRING STREET
JOHN G. FRISZ LOS ANGELES 14

April 28, 1953

Mr., Stanley B. Ashbrook
P.Os Box 31

33 N. Ft. Thomas Ave.
Ft. Thomas, Ky.

Dear Mr., Ashbrook:

¢ My apologies for not having acknowledged sooner your
two recent letters. I delayed answering the first until such
time as I purchased that cover; and I then delayed answering
the second until I could acquire the book you recommended., I
have since purchased the cover and ordered the book. When I
find a little more free time, I will forward the cover to you
for your inspection. I certainly appreciate your interest,
and trust you will forgive me for my seeming neglect in keep-
ing you posted.

The next issue of WESTERN EXPRESS is now being printed
and should be in the mail shortly =—- that's another reason why
I have had so little time to attend to correspondence. With
kindest regards, I remain

Very sincerely,

HHC-dk



A.M. CLIFFORD ASSOCIATES

INVESTMENT COUNSELORS

Since 1915
A.M.CLIFFORD
* HENRY H.CLIFFORD TRIN(TY 2228
JAMES N.GAMBLE : 639 SOUTH SPRING STREET
JOHN G. FRISZ LOS ANGELES 14

N

May 18, 1953

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
P, 0. Box 31

33 N. Ft. Thomas Ave.
Ft. Thomas, Ky.

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

Here is that cover I told you about some time ago,
showing the 56¢ rate from California to France. Two questions
arise regarding it.

& First, was it placed aboard an American packet in
New York or in Boston, and why was no marking applied? Second,
what is the significance of the handstamp "CALIFORNIA"? I
assume it was applied in England. The due marking for delivery
in Bordeaux would appear to be 28 decimes -- I thought the
usual collect fee was 21 decimes, or about LO¢ U.S.

I would be interested in any comments you care to
make regarding this cover. Again my apologies for my delay
in answering your earlier letters. Trusting this finds you
well, and with kind regards, I remain

Very sincerely,

HHC-dk
Encl.

REGISTERED MAIL



May 20, 1953.

Mr. Ksnry H. Cliffcrd.
% A. M, Clifford Associates,
639 South Spring St.,
Los Angeles 14, Calif.

Dear Mr., Clifford:

I am in receipt of yours of the 18th enclosing the cover (¥,L.)
from San Francisco, Dec. 1, 1850, to Bordeaux, France, I note that this has
a manuscript "56" in upper left and also a 5.F, handstamped "PAID" and also
"56," If you will refer to your letter of March 13th last, I believe you
will find that you stated the rate that was paid was "50." I inquired in my
reply of Mareh 18th, if you mistook a "56" for "50,"

‘Re - the queries in yours of May 18th. There were no U. 5. Mail
ships sailing from Boston with European mails at the pericd of this letter.
Sailings were only from New York. The merkings indicate that this was carried
by "Amer Pkt," The Collins Line from New York to England, thence to france thru
Calais. I note the British marking is Jan 20 5l. A% that time the Atlantic
erossing required about eleven or twelve davs, so perhaps this letter left New
York about Jan. 8th. As I recall, the CGollins steamers sailed every other
S8aturday. In 1851, January 4th and 11th vere Saturdays, so perhaps the sailing
wes the 4th, and because of bad weather the trip may have required a longer

assage. The lettser leaving San Francisco on Dec. lst could have easily reached
ew York for thd Jan., 4th sailing,

I have no idea why New York did not apply a postmark but the reason
mey be that this went thru in a closed bag and not thru the Foreign Division of
‘the New York Post Office because no acecounting for any credit was due Great
Britain. The rate was paid only to england, meaning to the British frontier.

I doubt if the French due was 28 decimes as it appears. I believe
that for such a letter the French due was only 8 decimes, not 28 decimes. Per-
heps this was a "2" and "8" not 28. Perhaps the 2 had a different meaning. The
U. S. rate of "Paid 56" shows that the letter did not weigh over 1/2 an ounce,
hence a letter from England to Bordeaux weighing not over 1/2 ounce or 15 grammes
could not have been taxed ?8 decimes in France. The rate was 8 decines per 7%
grammes or 16 decimes for 15 grammes.

I believe the above covers your cueries. I am returning the cover
herewith, I made a photograph of it thru a special filter in order to bring out
the faint San Francisco markings. If my negative turns out satisfactory do you .
mind if I send a print to our mutual friend Edgar Jessup? : S‘

No doubt you noticed the Pony Express cover in the recent Robt. Siegel
sale (Lot 424), I am wondering if you have any explansztion for the combination



#2. Mr. Henry H. Clifford - May 20, 1953.

$5.00 Pony and the U. S. 20¢. Incidentally, the cover was purchased by a
very good friend of mine. I made a very careful examination of it after the
sale and some very excellent photographs. I will be glad to loan the prints
to you if you are sufficiently interested. It was stated that the cover is

unique - the only Pony cover with a $2.00 green but that statement was in
error,.

With kindest regards -

Bincerely yours,

P.5.-=I overlooked mention of the 3.L. handstamp "California." I never saw
this before that I can remember. It seems %o be of the same color and oily
character of the British postmark, hence I assume it was applied in Britain.

It may ‘have been employed on mail sent in sealed bags direct to England from
San Franeisco.
»



D. R. Heath

651 BARRINGTON ROAD
GROSSE POINTE PARK 30, MICHIGAN
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THE NE# YORK PUBLIC LIBRARY
REFEAENCE DEPARTIENT
> Peul Hice ¥orth, Chief
PArth Avenue & U2nd
KEW YORK CITY 18, M. 1.

January 28, 1357,

r. Jere. Heas Barr
11 Fowsrd Sterset,
Wost Lawn, Penna.

Deer ¥v. Barr :

In reply te your letter of Jsnuery 10th, we wish to report that
the fev. Lemel Bispell wae employed by the Awericen Board of Commissmioners for
Poreisgn iiselons shich had 4ta headalartsrs at 1 Somerset Jtrsed, iosion, vesuas
chuaptta. This organization was respenslble for ths alassion et sheadnagar. (Indie)
The Board was Congresatiocnal Chucel afiiliatlioa.

Lemael ¥issgll and Mary . Besausont Blasell wers st the wipslon ss esriy as
1862 when thelr daughter Julis was borm. The feally of thres returped ts the U. &,
8 1578 whew Juils wne sent to the Auburndele, Yassachusetis Fome for Wisslonsry Ghildren.
Julle wes gradusted frow Esllssley in 1580 and rejodesd her parents in Indls until
1891, Mary Blaesell wus sedively ecngagzsd lu dolng tramsletlons in 1888 in Indla.

Thiie we Tound no definlte statemsnt to date the watter, se feel guite
eeriain thet oply Julls, end 2ot her parexts, wae meer Boston in 1882, The lettsr you have
may be frow hdr %o them or frow thelr employer., She bBoard of Coamissiosers.

Very truly yours,

Feul borth Rice

Chisf of the Referesuce Depuriment
FRE: 328
mk



March 30, 1953.

Mr. Ezra D, Colse,

Nyack, N.Y.
Dear Ezra:

Re -~ Emerson sale by Kelleher - Nov. 29, 1947 - Note 24¢ -
illustration of Lot 365. Did you ever see a cover with a stamp
canceled by this marking? It was almost invariably applied to the back
of covers. Lot 365 was bought by Newbury and I informed him it was a
fake and he returned it to Den. Since then I have noted this on off cover
1857 stamps byt I don't redall seeing it as a postmark on & cover to cancel
any stamps. Have you any off cwver copies cn hand? If so, will you
please send thém to me?

Thanké.

Yours ete.,



Ap#il 4, 1953.

Mr. tmmerson C. Krug,
3008 - 13th Ave., South,
Birmingham, Ala.
Dear lnm:
I forgot to mention to you for several weeks past -
Siegel Sale April lst, “ot 200 - your old F.D.R. cover. Vonder
what it brought? I will see if I can zet a priced catalogue from
Bob., I also note on the face of this F.D.R. cover that

i BOSTON BR PKT

MAR 2 ?
PAID
Here is a case where this perticular type of merking was zpplied to
a face of a cover but not to the stamp. It was my impression it was
always used on the back.
Thanks for the copy of the A.P. - It came this afternoon.
Regards.

%

Yours etc.,



March 20, 1953.

Mr. Henry W, Hill,
Minneapolis, Minn.

Dear Henry:

I sincerely apologize for holding these photo prints so long but I have
been so busy gince the first of the month, I neglected to drop everything
and return them to you. The following are some comments:

1) Cover V.S, of 3 - from Boston Dec. 28, 1860 = The markings are all
apparently okay and the cover is undoubtedly genuine,

2) Cover H.S. of 3 - center line to right - from New Orleans - thru bBoston
~ on Oct. 3, 1860 - Everything seems to be okay.

3) Cover to Germany with 20¢ Paid. This went by Prussian Closed Mail and
the rate was 30¢. Perhaps there are two 5¢ or a 10¢ on the back.

OFff cover
I like the Type I center line copye.

It was nice in Jamet to have the photos mdde. I believe he is quite a good
friend of Carroll Chase and seems to be in touch with him right along. Chase
gives him an Al rating. I believe thet Jamet and some of his friends in Paris
are trying to get the goods on that crook Zareski.

Yours of the 17th came yesterday. Thanks very much for the check for
$150.00 for the two 5¢ '56 sent you on the l4th,

I return herewith your copy of the 5¢ 1856, Nelther merkings thet you
noted ere consistent in ny opinion, 7The little blurr in the "P" is a bit of
color which I don't think is an actual plate variety of any kind. The line in
the "S" is a foreign hair or fiber of some sort thet probably got into the ink.
Sometimes we find fine threads like this from a brush or from the wiping cloth.

I regret to state that I never saw the original of the 100L, What a stamplll
I feel rether sure that thie stamp is not in the Newbury colleetion. I never
laid eyes on as fine = 5¢ 1856, Yoo bad Les ean't remember vho owns it. The
chances zre the owner would not appreciate its real value.

I note you are leaving for the Continent on the 14th and will not return
until May 27. I trust thet your friends in Paris will have some nice things to
show you. Perhaps Bacher can persuadd Siry Nicholes Waterhouse to part with eome
of his fine 5¢ 1856 but he eareful and make your purchases contingent on my



#2e Mr. nenry W, Hill - March 20, 1953.

approval as Sir N. has one “Zareski that I know of - in fact, two {(5¢ 1856)
and he may have more. Zareski fed him a lot of meterial in the 1920's and 1930's.
¥hik not write Bacher and ask him if he can't persuade Sir N, to sell you some

5¢ 1856. ‘rell Bacher I made the suggestion. Sir.N., likes Bacher and gives him
business. b

I was pleased to learn thet you had a nice visit with Paul Rohloff. Paul
is a prince of a chap =2nd they don't come any finer.

My kéndest regards and say "hello" to Les for me when you see him. I
haven't heard a word from him for weekse.

Cordially yours,



March 20, 1953.

Mr., Henry W, Hill,
20-26 - 2nd St., South,
Minneapolis, Minn,.

Dear Henry:

I sincerely apologize for holding these photo prints so long but I have
been so busy since the first of the month, I neglected to drop everything
and retvurn them to you. The following are some comments:

1) Cover V.S, of 3 - from Boston Dec. 28, 1860 - The markings are all
apparently okay and the cover is undoubtedly genuine,

2) Cover H.S. of 3 - center line to right - from New Orleans - thru Boston
on Oct. 3, 1860 -~ Everything seems to be okay.

3) Cover to Germany with 20¢ Paid. This went by Prussian Closed Mail and
the rate was 30¢. Perhaps there are two 5¢ or a 10¢ on the back. i

Qff cover
I like the Type I center line copye.

It was nice in Jamet to have the photos mdde. I believe he is auite a good
friend of Carroll Chase and seems to be in touch with him right along. Chase
gives him an Al rating. I believe thet Jamet and some of his friends in Paris
are trying to get the goods on thst crook Zareski.

Yours of the 17th came yesterday. Thanks very much for the check for
$150.00 for the two 5¢ '56 sent you on the l4th,

I return herewith your copy of the 5¢ 1856. Nelther merkings thet you
noted ere consistent in my opinion. The little blurr in the "P" is s bit of
color which I don't think is an actual plate variety of any kind., The line in
the "S" is a foreign hair or fiber of some sort thet probably got into the ink,
Sometimes we find fine threads like thic from & brush or from the wiping cloth,

I regret to state thet I never saw the original of the 1C0L, What a stamplll
I feel rather sure that this stamp is nos in the Newbury collection. I never
laid eyes on as fine s 5¢ 1856. ‘oo bad Les ean't remember vho owns it. The
chances sre the owner would not appreciate its real value.

I note you are leaving for the Continent on the 14th and will not return
until May 27. I trust thet your friends in Paris will have some nice things to
show you. Perhaps Bacher cen persuaddé Sir Nicholes Weterhouse to part with some *
of his fine 5¢ 1856 but he careful end make your purchases contingent on my




#2e Mr. nenry W. Hill - March 20, 1953.

approval as Sir N. has one Zareski that I know of - in fact, two {5¢ 1956)
and he may have more. Zareski fed him a lot of meterial in the 1920's and 1930's.
¥hir not write Bacher and ask him if he can't persuade Sir N. to sell you some

5¢ 1856. <1ell Bacher I made the suggestion. Sir.N. likes Bacher and gives him
business. %

I was pleased to learn thet you had a nice visit with Paul Rohloff. Paul
is a prince of a chap 2nd they don't come any finer.

My kéndest regards and say "hello" to Les for me when you see him. I
haven't heard a word from him for weeks.

Cordially yours,
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EDC smkl

EZRA D. COLE

Rare Postage Stamps
NYACK . NEW YORK

Commissions - Appraisals

TELEPHONE NYACK 7-0964

March 17th, 1953

Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook,
P.. 0. Bex 31,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Stan:

Here is a funny little cover., Carrier rate. The
cover 1s not dated of course but the letter inside is,
and it is rather interesting. Tompkinsville is on Staten
Island, At that time I do not think it had anything to
do with the New York Post-office. It certainly was not
blg enough to have a carrler.

While it is an old town, I don't have any 1dea how
big it was, but certainly they had no carrier service in
North Madison, Conn.

—

/
Sincer 3
./
- ot
el
///
/

-

)
Ezgg;pd Cole.



March 20’ 19530

“Mr, Ezra D, Cole,
Nyuck, ¥.¥Y,

Dear Ezra:

Herewith the 3¢ plus 1+ cover as per yours of the 17th. This is
‘not a "carrier" but rather a prepaid Vay cover. Of course, this small
town of Tompkinsville did not have any Carrisr Service nor did New Madison,
Conn. This was from a soldier of the N.Y.National Guard, a member of the
Band, as I suppose, Trom his letter. He was stationed et some cappopr
concentration center on Staten Island. The nearest post office must have
bean "Tompkinsville" and he paid a l¢ Way fee to have his letter picked
~up by the mail-carrier and carried into the F,0. at Tompkinsville.

I cannot find & Tompkinsville, N.Y. in my present atlas so no doubt
in la_ter years it became a part of a lerger town or hed its name changed.
This was written in May 1861 just before the big trouble reelly started.

I think this is quite a nice little item and I suppose you intend to
put it into your 3¢ plus l¢ collection.

Regards,.

Yours ete.,

P.S.--0 enclose a typed cdpy of the letter,



Headquarters, May 20th/61
1st Regiment National Guard

Dear-Brother:

I wrote to you last week but did not expect you would answer it from the very
fact that after I had sent it I came to the conclusion that I had not given you
the directions. It entirely slipped my mind, you must excuse me. there are 4 of
us here and we are enjoying ourselves very well. We was up to cook room yesterday
noon to get our dinner the cry of fight was heard and then sung out for the guard as loud
as they could and in 2 minutes there was 200 men on the spot and about 40 men with
loaded muskets charge bayonets and they reached the spot and nothing was the matter
but they had found a big louce and they called the guard to take care of him I tell
you there was a laugh and no mistake but never mind that nmow a full dress parade
yesterday and they had about 15 or 20 thousand to witness the scene, the band have
nothing to only get a pass over the ferry and back as often as they wish free of
charge to N,Y. we have not got our uniform yet nor our instruments but we were measured
Saturday and we shall probably get our fixings abaut next friday or saturday and
get ready to go away about Sunday we are to go to Fort Monroe that is our orders now
I don't know how soon it will be xxxxxxxx hope we shall go we are living high we hawe
roast and boiled 3 times a day and good wheat bread and potatoes and baked beans and
pork so we shant starve at present. give my respects to Emm and Nell and Charlies
folks and the xxxxxxxxx tell them I am all right and I hope they are goodbye for now,

Your afectionate
brother
DW.G,

Direct to me in care of W, H. Allen -~ Col. lst reight

National Guards, Staten Island
N.B, = please buy me about 1.00 worth of postage stamps if you can possibly for I am
fixed so now that I can not get any on Staten Island in the barracks and about half
a dozen of them one cent stamps and if you haven't got any money get some get some
if you can for I have mot got any we had to sop in New York most a week so I spent
most all my money

Oblige your brother
D.w .G L3












A

1.8, XNo. 19844 0. S.A. ¥No. 483 S.JHA. No. 12627

Jack £. Molesworth
Dl\ilatehc Bvoker

102 Beacon
Boston 16, Massachusetts

March 25, 1953,

Dear Stan,

Here is another instance of the P,F!s
bungling that I thought you might like to know about,

The enclosed stamp was purchased by me in
the Harmer, Rooke & Co, Willock sale and then returned
as a forgery, in fact the very one described in the Iuff
Provisional Book in detail., It matches this description
perfectly, has dozens of slight but significant differences
in the design from a gamuine Type III, and has a type of
thén vaper all its own not common to anmy known genuine
Bear, In spite of this the P,F, has just issued a certi-
ficate verifying its authenticity,

Gordon Harmer just returned it to me with a
request for peyment and acceptance of it. This, of course,
I will not do and it disgusts me that they would ever send
it to the P.F. auyyway with the Brefutable proof given them
when it was returned including a two page summery of the
differences in the design which C, Turner Nearing prepared
for me with enlarged photos. In fact, I told Thatcher that
I didn't care what the P.,F, might say, it was a feke and I
wouldn't accept it.

Please send it right back by Air-Special so that
I can get it back to them,

I presume you have heard from Stone on the 2¢
Pan Am, Invert,..whet is your opinion of the P.F, on this?
I've twice talked him out of suing them, but wonder if such
action msy be the only thing that will make them alter their
waysl

With kind regerds,

,M\

P.S. I've sent the 20¢ 1869 to Ward and will let you know
what he says.



March 24, 1953.

Mr, Jack E. Molesworth,
102 Beacon St.,
Boston 16, Mass.

Dear Jack:

Thanks for sending me the St. Louis Bear and the P.F, certificate.
I have made photographic record for future reference because something
must be done about the situation. As you are aware, I am not a student
of the P.M,P. stamps and any knowledge that I have of any of them except
the 5¢ New York is second hand and not from my own study. While I am a
bit familiar with the Bear stamps I would not kid myself thet I could
render a reliable opinion. In this case, however, it does secem to me thsat
the P,F, is in error.

1 am aware of the fact thet Mr. Nearing has made a specialty of the
St. Louis stamps but I am not informed as to how thorough a study he has
made or if an opinion by him could be regarded as absolutely correct.

My advice is to send the stamp to Phil Ward. He has genuine copies
in his collection and he should be prepared to give you a correct opinion.

Yes, I wrote Stone yesterday on the Pan Invert end gave him since
very excellent advice,

With regards =

Sincerely yours,



* EZRA D. COLE

Rare Postage Stamps
NYACK . NEW YORK

Commissions . Appraisals

TELEPHONE NYACK 7-0964

March 26th, 1953

Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook,
P, 0. Boxi3l;
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Stan:

Just a bulletin., Nothing new on the Foundation.
I did have a talk with Caspary.

The latest thing is that damned if they did not
issue a certificate on a counterfeit 5¢ St. Louis saying
that it was genuine, but repaired.

Sincef///)l
S 3
EDC smkl é%ujD. Cole,
/'/l
st

"

[



EDC :mkl

EZRA D. COLE

Rare Postage Stamps
NYACK .- NEW YORK

Commissions - Appraisals

TELEPHONE NYACK 7;0964

Aprilk 1lst, 1953

Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook,
2. 0. Bex 31,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Stan:

Here is the latest bloomer from the P, F., and 1t just
happened too.

This 1s the old counterfeit actually written up and
accurately described in the Luff book.

Will you please make a good photograph of the stamp and
also one of the Foundation's certificate for me. I just want
this as evidence. Return the stamp as quickly as you can.
There is a bare possibility of my being able to get all of
these and keep them mygself but I cannot be sure.

gigg ely,




i!pril 3' 1953-

Mr. Ezra D, Cole,
Nysck, N.Y,
Dear nzra:

I mede a photo enlarged of the St. Louis stamp when Molesworth
sent it to me - also of the P,F, certificate but as yet I have not made
any prints. In fact, I only glanch at the remarks in the Luff took and
made a few comparisons. It did seem to me that this thing is the counter-
feit that Luff described. If it is, we should use this in every way that
we can to force action by the Committee. If they refuse to listen to
reason then I think we should back Mole sworth up in court action to enjoin
them from issuing any certificates.

I know of no better weapon that has come into our hands than
this Bear stamp provided it is the counterfeit. I cqualify thus because I
am not any sort of an authority on the St. Louis stamps.

Keep me advised.

Rega rds.

Yours etc.,



THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION
22 EAST 35 ™ STREET
NEW YORK 16, N.Y

EXPERT COMMITTEE

We have examined the enclosed.Unlied States..

(St.louls). 1846,..54,. . gray. 1ilac.

.Ren.cancel..

submitted by == Harmer, R

of which a photograph is attached .below
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45 Bromfield Street
BOSTON 8, MASSACHUSETTS

.....................

Enclosed please find stamps listed below:

Item Value

strip of three 5¢

1847's

Insurance $300.00




. o’

AU et

5w351&@A wxﬁ&'
no CWg’:

5 =
g‘?)oswﬂ & Mars:h 26, 1953

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N, Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear 4r, Ashbrook:

Please find enclosed a horizontal strip
of three 5¢ 1847's. Would you please
look it over and tell me whether in
your opinion it is unused and whether
the gum appears to be original.

As usual, I expect you to let me know
what the charge is for your advice.

With kind regards
Sinqerely,

Samuel V. Paige
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Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue

Fort Thomas, Kentucky
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April 1, 1953.

Mr, Samuel C, Paige,
45 Bromfield St.,
Boston 8, Mass.

Dear Mr. Paige:

Herewith I am returning the 5¢ 1847 strip of three as per
gours of the 26th. This item came to me by regular mail, and not
registered. I suppose you have it insured but nevertheless I don't
particularly care to have valuable items sent to me by ordinary mail.
{ am sure thet you ean appreciate the reason.

Regarding the strip which I am returning herewith. I have
spent quite a bit of time with this item and I have subjected it to
every test thet I have at my disposal. I have a faint suspicion that a
cancelation has been cleaned but none of my tests disclosed any such
evidence. + went over every spot with my bimocular microscope and failed
to find any evidence of a cleaning -~ under my lamp I could not find any
traces, then I made an enlarged photograph by the flourescent light and
no evidence of cleaning appeared on the plate. I wizl send you a print
later.

Rezarding the back of the stampe. I doubt if anyone could
state wibkh any certainty that the gup is "original," because if it is,
there is, in my opinion, only a trace of the original. Vhether this
"trace" is original or not L am unable to determine. I suppose thet it
could be.

In consideration of the above I find it impossible to cast
any suspicion on the strip and am, therefore, handing you the enclosed
letter.

My fee is $5.00 plus return postage of $1.21 - total $6.21. ? &

e

Sincerely yours,

:U m‘-'—;

;

A
50

1953,



April 1, 1953.

Mr., Samuel C. Paige,
45 Bromfield St.,
Boston 8, Mass.

Desxr Mr. Paige:

Regarding the horizontal strip of three
Us S. 5¢ 1847, which you submitted to me for examina-
tion. It is my opinion that this strip is unused,
thet is, thet it was never canceled, and thet no can-
celation has been cleaned from it. As for the trace
of the gum on the back, it is my opinion that very
little remains but I think it is possible that it
could be a trace of the original gum.

Stanley B. Ashbrook.



Member
ALSID. A A. P. S.

U.S. ENVELOPE SOCIETY
COLLECTORS CLUB OF N. Y.
U.S. CANCELLATION CLUB

3c 51-57 UNIT
R. I. PHILATELIC SOCIETY
NEW BEDFORD STAMP CLUB

J é g April 17, 1953
ﬂ(fe

“pr, Stanley B. Ashbrook

P. Us Box 37 ) g
33 N, Ft. Thomas Avenue

Fort Thomas, “entucky

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

Please find enclosed my check for $6.21 in payment
of your fee and postage for looking over the strip
of 5¢ 1847 stamps. I was pleased with your opinion
as I felt that their color and appearance certainly
seemed as though they had not been cleaned or other-
wise monkeyed with.

It might interest you to know that the 1¢ 1851 stamp
Type IA with the curl on the shoulder (97L4) which

you looked at and which I listed in my last auction
has been returned by the successful bwdder because he
states that he thinks the stamp has been tampered with.
I guess it is just one of those things that we auction
dealers have to contend with. I certainly was not
trying to misrepresent the stamp for you may remember
you suggested that I 1list it as uncancelled and I even
went further and showed the catdlog value as a used
copy. However,"c'est la guere“and I feel sure that

I can dispose of the stamp to good advantage even if
not for the realized price of $325.00.

Please also find enclosed a list of prices realized
from my last sale as 1 thought you might like them *
for research purposes.

One other comment I would like to make is in regard
to my next auction to be held on June éth and in which
L1 am offering the George C. Willard collection of 1¢
1851's and 57's. There will be some 250 lots of these



Member
A.S. D. A. A. P. S.

U.S. ENVELOPE SOCIETY
COLLECTORS CLUB OF N.Y.
U.S. CANCELLATION CLUB

3¢ 51-57 UNIT
R. I. PHILATELIC SOCIETY
NEW BEDFORD STAMP CLUB

April 17, 1953

Mr. Stanley £. Ashbrook

stamps. I could not afford the cost, or perhaps I
should szy the owner could not afford the cost, of
having you check all of the lots for plating, varieties,
etc. OSo, I did the next best thing andevlisted the
services of one of our foremost collectors and I feel
sure that the stamps will be listed as correctly as is
possible without your assistance. I will be sending
you one of these ¢ talogs via first class mail and
will appreciate your comments or remarks should you
have any. Please also feel free to ask to see any

of these lots if you so desire.

With best regards
Sincerely,
*Q;%Zpua.éizﬁ?x;

Samuel C. Paige



April 21, 1953.

Mr. Samuel C. Paige,
45 Bromfield Street,

Boston 8, Mass.
Dear Mr., Paige:

Thanks very much for yours of the 17th with check for $6.21.

I note your remarks about the 1l¢ 1851 = 97L4 - being returned
by the buyer who thought the stamp had been “fixed" in some way. There
are all sorts of people in philately, many of whom we eould well do with-
out, but they have always been with us and always will be. What I earnestly
try to do is to have no contacts whatsoever with the priff-raff and cheap-
skates., I think I succeed to a certain extent.

Thanks for the list of prices realized at your sale. I am
pleased to have this and intend to check it carefully.

I note that you are to have a sale in June with a2 collection of
l1¢ and I will certain watch for the catalogue. I do not recall that I ever
had any correspondence with Mr. Willa#d.

My kindest regards.

Sincerely yours,



PENNYFACKER 5-3237

PHIEIPIH SWIARD, JR.
1616 WALNUT STREET
PHILADELPHIA 3

March 26, 1953

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

Here is the cover showing the strip
of three of the 10¢ and single 5¢ of the imper-
forate stamps on cover addressed to Germany. The
cancellation looks to be Milwaukee and I hope
that at this date there will be some rate of this
amount prevailing. The 5¢ stamp certainly is a
magnificent copy with four margins and it would
be difficult to believe that someone would ruin
a nice copy like this by adding it to the cover.

I am anxious to know your opinion
which, as I stated, I trust will not be published.
I see from the back of the cover that this is
=from the Henry Gibson collection which I sold
at auction sometime back. From the marking on
the back, he bought it from me at $250. Where I
got it, I cannot say. I do not recall buying
it individually and it must have come in one of
the collections that I acguired.

PHILIP H. WARD, JR.

ence.
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Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook e
33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue 29«‘1689
| Fort Thomas, Ky.







March 28, 1953.

Mr. Philip H. Ward, Ig.,
1616 Walnut St.,
Philadelphia 3, Pa.
Dear ;hil:

Just a line to acknowledge receipt of yours of the 26th with
the cover to Germany. Theré is ebsolufely no question but whet the 5¢
did not originate on this cover and in this case I will be able to prove
it to you without any question of a doubt this is really a very amateur
Sit of faking. I doubt if Zareski would turn out such & bum joh, I
will return the cover to you next week as I want to meke some photographs.
0f course, I will not publicize this item in any way wheatsoever.

I note that this cover was not in the Gibson collection of
foreign rate covers thet he loaneéd to me some years ago. I surely would
have caucht it at thet time. Don't see how I overlooked it in the Gibson
sale.

Regards.

Yours ete.,



PENNYPACKER 5-3237

PHILIP H. WARD, JR.
1618 WALNUT STREET
PHILADELFHIA 3

March 30, 1953

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N, Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

I have your letter of the 28th and re-
gret to note that you do not feel the 5¢ 1851 on the cover
was actually used with the 10¢ strip. I will be glad to have
your further notes.

This was in the Gibson collection when
it was sent to you and it is my thought that you may have over-
-looked it, just as you overlooked it when it was in his auction.

It seems to me that I have another cover
to Germany in the later fifties with the same rate, although I
may be in error. I am going to look it up and if I find this
is the case I will send you the other cover. I am frank in
telling you that the postmark on my cover on the 5¢ looks as if
it might have been put on simply to tie the stamp, otherwise
I think the whole marking would have appeared on the cover. I
was not convinced when I sent it to you that it was good. I, how—
ever, could not see why anyone would take a nice unused copy
with four margins and add it to the cover for it would have
brought more alone than on this cover. I can find no traces of a pen
cancellation cleaned with a glass, although I have not put it under
a lamp.

-l
7

Stcere rs,

PHILIP H. WARD, JR.



Kpril 1, 1953.

Mr. Philip H. Ward, Jr.’
1616 Walnut St.,
Philadelphia 3, Pa.

Dear Phil:

Herewith your cover with the "35¢ rate" to Germany, This use
was June 1856, There was no 35¢ rate to Prussia at thet time or at any
other time. See my One Cent Book - Vol. 2 - page 344 - Fig. 56EE. Note
"Prugsia" - these pages are from the 1857 P.L, ¢ R, but in 1856 the rates
to Prussia were the same. You will note there were four routes and rates
and no other, viz:

By Prussian Closed Mail ccecssccnscnsssancs 30¢
By Bromon MBIl csceesincnsnenponosnnsnsinn 15¢

™ By H&mbuI‘gMﬂil 00009000 0000000000088ER00O0 l5¢
By French Mail sescessssssssossvessennlly per l/‘
By French Mail oo.oooo.o.o.-nnoooc.oc42¢ per 1/2

There were no other routes and no other rates.

Your cover went by "P.C.M." at 30¢ per 1/2 oz. Our share was 23¢
and the Prussian was 7¢, hence the credit of 7 in the red N.Y. postmark. In
my Service some months ago, 1 gave a full description of the "Prussian Closed
Mail."

As I wrote you, the 5¢ 1856 was not used originally on this cover.
The stamp is a cleaned copy (no one would use an unused). This is a very
peculiar shede for this 5¢ stamp. Did thet not occur to you? This color is
probably due to the cleasning material that was used to remove a former cancel.
The faker, in a clumsy manner, attempted to imitate the "WIS" of the genuine.
In his fake imitation, the top of the "1" measures 4% MM from the outer circle
of the postmark, whereas the original measures 3% M,

I think you whould remove the 5¢ stamp from this cover and, of
course, if you sell it, it should be described as a cleaned oopy with a fake
cancel. The Hollowbush 5¢ Brick is just as silly as this one.

It is very difficult to impress upon collectors that U, S. Mail
had to go by certain official routes. When they get hold of a fake cover such
as this, and they cannot explain the rate, they get the idea that there must
have been some other route to the destination and thet a different rate applied
to that mythical route. This certainly applies 100% to the Hollowbush cover
with a 35¢ rate to France. How utterly obsurd.




ﬂ‘Z: Mp, Philip H, Ward, Jr.' April 1’ 1953.

Phil I have been feeling rotten with a bad cold and haven't
had time to get around to your other letters but I will do so today.

Regards.

Sincerely yours,

P.S.-=0One more word regarding the 5¢ 1856 - Under a strong glass you will find
traces of "red" - (very small) in the mergin of the stamp to right. This is
a trick that is used by Zaereski. 1 beliefe thet he made the Knapp 1847 fake
cover and he used this same irick - put small spots of red ink on the 10¢ 1847
stamp to make it appear thet it was actually used on that cover. This was one

of the main features of the Knapp fake that fooled the Expert Committee of the
Foundation.



April 1, 1953.

Mr. Philip H, Ward, Jr.,
1616 VWalnut St.,
Philadelphia 3, Pa.

Dear Phil:

Further re - the 5¢ 1856 cover., In my letter of the 28th, I
stated that this cover was not in the Gibson collection of foreign covers that
he sent me some years ago. I had no record of it prior to the Gibson sale
in 1944, and I overlooked it in thet sale. Looking over that sale, I note
Lot 71. This has 20¢ whereas the rate was 30¢, but in the description of the
lot there is no mention of a 10¢ missing payment, I note this cover went
to order so you probably know where it is today. Is it in your collection?

This cover went to Germany by "B.C.M." (Prussian Closed Mail) -
Note the red New York with a "7" credit. Note Lot 73 - the 30¢ "P.C.M." rade
to Germany with the "7" credit. Lot 68 went by "P.C.M." but thru Germany to
Switzerland, hence the extra 5¢ to pay transit Trom Germany to Switzerland,.
This cover has a "12" credit - (7¢ plus 5¢). All covers by "P.C.M." to
Switzerland have 35¢ rates and if psid a credit in red of 1l2¢.

Lot 72 was a P.C.M, 30¢ rate with the 7¢ credit but someone cut
out a 5¢ from the block. In your description you stated "one stamp removed."

Note Lot 85. This was "paid only to England” - by American Packet -
a 2 x 21¢. A letter over 1/2 ounce - going to Berlin. This was in 1856,
After arrival in England it was transmitted to Berlin just the same &s letter
originating in G.B. and sent unpaid. Paid to England, meant paid to the British
frontier.

Note Lot 147 - 30¢ by P.C.M., also Lot 149, Lot 166 shows 2 x 30
by P.C.M. with 2 x 7 credit. Lot 150 is similar - Note 176 by P.C.H.

There were a number of covers to Rmssia in the Gibson sale by
P C MY

Yours etec.,



PENNYPACKER 5-3237

PHILIP H. WARD, JRr.
1616 WALNUT STREET
PHILADELPHIA 3

April 14, 1953

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

Thanks for your detailed letter of the
10th in regards to the two covers showing a strip
of three of the 10¢ together with an additional
5¢ stamp. I am going to have access to a stronger
light, which has recently come upon the market,
and will examine my copy to see if I can find any
trace of a cancellation. If Zareski or anyone
else has discovered a means of cleaning stamps
so that the cancellation cannot be seen with any
lamp or otherwise, I am afraid we have something
to really worry about and that will be, cleaned
stamps where the market will be larger than would
be the case for faked covers. I still do not
believe that any stamp can be cleaned which can-
not be seen in some way.

I would prefer that you not mention my
cover in any way or quote from my letter in re-
gards to the cover.

Looking forward with pleasure to your
further communications,

Sificer urs,

/e

PHILIP H. WARD, JR.



April 17 » 195} °

My, Philip H. Werd, Jr.,
1616 ¥alnut St.,
Philedelphia 3, Pa.

Dear Phil:

I have yours of the 14th and sagain 1L wish to assure you that I
will make no reference in eny way, shape or form to your cover with the 5¢
1856, 1 suppose you fear that I might trest it as I did the Hollowbush
cover but thast was an exceptional case. I denounced that cover because
Ueorge Sloane had written it up in STAVPS as the earliest known use of the
_ 5¢ 1857 orick Red. This was misrepresentation, and false informetion. How=
ever, in the case of your cover, I have no feud with it whatsoever, it is
nothing in my iife and in fact it is entirely immaterial %o me whether anyone
thinks my opinion of it is right or wrenge. About the only way you would
hear from me is that if it was ever submitted to me for my opinion I would
state that the 5¢ stamp was ot used originally on the cover.

: 1 was interested in your remarks re - a new "light" that has come
on the market. I would have my doubts until T was convinced that any quartz
lamp would show up evidence of cancelation removals by an "Expert." I believe
that Cheavin of London with his experiments with the X-ray is the most pro-
ficient method. He seems to be able to show up any kind of monkey-business,
You are wrong - iffi my opinion - if you believe that an old stamp cannot be cleaned
of & cancelation and leave no trace under the finest Hanovia lamp.

With regards -

Yours etc,,

\27-14)



MORRISON CAFETERIA COMPANY

INCORPORATED

Birmingham, Alabama.
Thursday, April 2, 1953.
Mr. Stanley B. Aghbrook,
33 No. Ft. Thomas Ave.,
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan,

I am quite shocked and also sorry for you to have lost another
close friend in Harold Stark. I have never met him of course but thru you
have felt like I did know him. It almost scares one today the number of
close friends I have that are kicking off thru heart trouble. Two this
past week here. I guess you and I had better slow down, dont you think.
For your sake I am glad the deal for the Brook's collection was consumated
in full beforehand.

Now, as to how are you getting along. You have not told me in
a long time about your gall-stone trouble. I note you have quite a mean cold,
which I can testify are hard to get rid of. I wish you could have had some
Florida sunshine this winter. I haven®t seen much of it myself this time.
Did the Detroit folks ever make that trip?

I sure did forget to thank you for the gadget you sent me with
the various banknote papers. It is and will be very helpful. I have it "put
up" for future use. I will be most happy to have you use and print my block
of 90¢ 1879s and use my name if you so desire. Do you mean for me to send
it up to photograph? If so I will gladly do so and at once. .

I dont know why Karen sends me a catalog. I know him of course'
at the various auctions and also since he hangs around Sy's place. But there
are a lot of auction catalogs I get that are sent me since they have no way
of checking whether I buy or not since I always buy thru Ezra. Folks like
Mozian, Mercury, Billig & Rich, Stolow., from whom I never buy.

Here is the cover with the 12¢ 1851 on it. It was mailed as
you see May lst and received May 30th 1855 in California. On May lst or April
25th 1855 when it was written the rate was of course 10¢ since the effective
date of April 1y 1855. So as I figure it he had only available for use at
that date the 1¢-3¢ and 12¢ 1851. The 10¢ came into use on the 19th of May.
The way I figure it he had no 1¢ or 3¢ at hand and just overpaid the rate by
2¢. The corner card is written 2lso in long hand’on the back. Not neceasary
to register just the one cover. They have the costs up too high and I have
never lost a letter after all these yearse

Sincerely,



April 5 ’ 1953-

Mr. Emmerson C. Krug,
3008 - 13th Ave., South,
Birmingham, Ala.

Desr IEm:

Yours of the 2nd came ot noon today., I note the B. postmark is
"Ap 2 - 9 ",M," Not bad.

I return the 12¢ 1851 cover. It is a queer looking item and
sure does look suspicious but I believe it is genuine. Here is the reason =
If the receipt notation is genuine and it looks as if it is, then this use
must have been in April - May 1855. Uear in mind that at thet particular
period there was no 10¢ stamp, though the rate became 10¢ on April 1, 1855.
It would be silly to assume that a strip of three 3¢ and a single ¥ was
removed .and this 12¢ substituted, so it is only logical to assume that this
12¢ stamp did actually originate on this letter., This letter was posted =t
Boston on May lst to catch the New York seiling of May 5th for Panama. It
reached S.F, some 25 days later which was correct time via Panama at that
particular period.

Yes, the passing of Harold Stark was quite a shock and I sure
will miss him. L had no idea he had anything the metter with his heart and
I doubt if he was aware of it. He thought he had an sttack of indigestion.
He wes the leader in the D.,P,S, and he will be sorely missed, Charlie
Shierson was his closest friend and he went over there early Vednesday. I
hed a long talk with him after his return that hight. Yes, it was very
fortunate that the Brooks transaction was entirely cleared before he was
stricken.

It was just about a year ago that I had thet gall stone trouble,
I have not had a return since. Seems to me if it had been as bad as the
Doctors thought it was 1 would have had more attacks since. However, 1 am &
bit careful about fats and cream. Yes, I had a very mean cold for a week =
started with a sore throat and I sure felt miscrable for cquite a spell. Guess
I picked up a germ - everybody seems to have had attacks.

Re = the 90¢ '79 block. + made & nice photo snd will use it in my
May lst Service. Thanks.

4+ am sending the cover back by registered mail because I recently
lost some nice covers thet I mailed to the Methodist Minister here in Fort
Thomas. How could such a letter go astray? 1 think some postal employee stole
it, so I am not taking eny risks. I didn't have any evidence thet I mailed 1t
to the Reverend.

Regards.

Yours ets.,



Arril 4, 1953.

Mr, Jack E. Molesworth,
102 Beacon St.,
Boston 16, Mass.

Dear Jack:

Re - the two 5¢ 1856 covers. These were uses in November 18356,
showing pavments of the U, 3. Internal of 5¢ per half ounce - Via England.
When such mail reached France, the postage due was from the U, S. frontier,
but the rating was per grammes, ie., fraetions of grommes. One of these
has 13 decimes due, (about 25¢ U,S.) - the other has 16 decimes due (about
30¢ U.S8.). I suppose the first weighed under 1/4 gramme, hence the "13"
whereas the other weighed 1/4 sramme, hence the "16" due.

As you are doubtless aware, a quarter of an ounce wis more than a
quarter of a gramme.

Further re - these two covers. The Collins Line \hmer. Pkt) sailed
on Ssturdays, the Cunard steamers every other Vednesday fmm Boston and Few
Yoric.

Your Nov. 12 cover was & sailing from New York on Wednesday, Nov.
12 (1856). TYour other cover shows New York Nov. 18 (1856). This was .
Tuesday which meant this was sent to catch the Nov. 19, 1856 sailihg from
Boston. Note the French receipt postmark on the face of this cover - It reads -
"Peg. /m", This was an error - it should have resd "Br" or "Brit." because
this letter was not carried to Britain by a Collins Line steamer (Amer, Pkt)
but by a Cunard ship - or "Br Pkt, "

Regards. :
Yours etc.,

Copy to
JoGeFyjeckenstein



¥
/< April 4, 1953.

Mr, Jack E, Molesworth,
102 Beacon St.,
Boston 16, Mass.

Dear Jack:

Herewith the two covers as per yours of the lst. I am enclosing
a separate letter on the two 5¢ 1856 and sending a copy to Jack Fleckenstein.

Hsrold Stark died suddenly of a heart attaek. Tuesday night. 1
called Mrs. ¥leckenstein Wednesday morning about his death and she had heard
it and was trying to get Jack on the phone in Boston. Jvidently when he was
in your offiée, she had not succeeded in reaching him. As you know, Stark
was a very close friend to J’ack;

Thanks for your check of £3.50 which squeres us up to datee

I was pleased to learn thet Phil Ward agreed with me on the 90¢
1869.

Also thenks Jack, for the 1852 stampless. I will add it to my
reference collection labeling it with your compliments.

With regagds -

Cordially yours,
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April 6, 1953.

Mr. HEugene Jaeger,
34 Sumner Ave.,
Norwood 7, Rele

Dear m%. Jaeger:

I have before me a copy of a letter that I wrote you on Feb, P4th
lest, but I find thet I never received any reply. + am wondering if you
wrote me and the letter went astray? I mention this hecause, seversl letters
of mine have been lost in the mail recently,

This week I was shcwm two covers, both from New Orleans to France
in the month of November 1856, Both had singles of the 5¢ 1856, One had a
French Due of "13" decimes, the other a due of "16" decimes., Both went by
Cunard stesmers, one a Cunard New York seiling, the other by a Cunard Boston
sailing. As sailings vere every other Wednesday from Poston and New York.
One of these covers bears the "New York Br, Pikt" marking of “NOV 12" (Vednes~
day) (1856), The other has New York Br. Pkt. of "NOV 18" (Tuesday) (1856).
This went up to Boston to catch the Wednesday sailing of the 19th. This cover
with the N,¥Y, NOV 18 shows & due of 16 deeimes. UWhet is your explanetion?
Strange to relate, the French receiving postmark reads - "ET = UNIq SERV =
AN - A - Q" \

A "16% due aceording to your table applied to & letter of less than
half an ounce carried to England by an fmer, Pkt., The French due would have
been over 7.50 grsmme., Do you suppose an error wes made in stamping the French
receipt postmark at Calais and hence bedause of this the Paris office stamped
#16" due, whereas the due should have been 26 decimes? In other words, the
Calais marking indicated the letter was carried acrose the Atlantic %o England
by a Collins Line ship., According to my records a Collins Line ship was not
scheduled to sail until Saturday, Nov, 22, and thies letter is postmarked New York
KOV 18 18 (Tuesday), evidently plemty of ‘bimo to reach Bogton for the Cunard sailing
‘the next day. Oould it be possible it was held over for the Saturdsy sailing?
If so, then the 5¢ rate should have been 21¢ and the Calais marking was corrsect
and the French due of "16" decimes was also correct. If you would like to see
photographs of these two covers, I will be glad to send them % you.

i1 am enclosing herewith a cover for which I have no explanation. Here
cover from Aghens, Ga. in July 1857 to Paris, France, with a payment of 26¢

paid and 10 decimes due with New York “im, Pkt." On back is a British marking.
Everything seems 18 to be | wrong. This a sue during the Treaty period = but no

eredit or debit and a "G.5." markinge. I lifted the stamps to see if there was any
monkey-business - and annarently found none. CUan you offer sny explamation to
account for this very unusual cover? I enclose stamped addressed anvelope for reply.

Sincerely yours,



ROBERT BEALE
ATTORNEY AT LAW CABLE ADDRESS

405 CENTRAL TOWER ROBEAL-SAN FRANCISCO

MARKET AT THIRD STREET TELEPHONE

SAN FRANCISCO 3,CALIFORNIA YUKON 6-1365

April 6 ) 1953.

Mr, Stanley Ashbrook,
33 N. Fort Thomas Ave,,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Mr., Ashbrook:

Recently I came into possession of four covers, letters written by
John C, Bull, 1lst Officer of the Barque Tasso, to his sister, Miss Elizabeth
S. Bull at Hanover, Massachusetts, written in 1845, 1846 and 1847, two of
them being covers mentioned by you on pe. 299 of vole 11 of your book on the

1¢ stamp of 1851=57, namely the items dated: (1) "Sky Francisco, California,
October 16th, 1845," and (2) "San Francisco, Oct, 21st, 1846",

I do not have the other two items described by Mr, Brazer, to wit:
letters of Oct, 19th, 1845 and of April 30, 1847, my other two letters being
described as follows:

(3) Ietter dated: "Barque Tasso, St, Pedro, California, Dec, 9th

1845"("San Francisco, 18th January 1846"). There is a P,S. by the author
statins: "this letter was begun the 9th of December and finished the 18th

of Jamary, the ship sdls the 24th"; and in the body of the letter he writes:
"This you will receive from Mr, Goodhue the 1lst Officer of the Ship
Admittance who has promised me faithfully to deliver them in person eecee

I wrote a letter two months ago which I intended to have sent by the Whale
Ship Sarah, but she went to the other side of the Bay to water, and in lieu
thereof I wrote you a short one in her cabin which I hope you have received,
I now send the original by the Admittance.® (The original must be the cover
dated "St, Francisco, California, October 16, 1845, described as the
earliest cover known to you from San Francisco)., This cover bears the
notation in the lower left cormer "Per Ship Admittance," It would appear;
(a) that this is in reality also a San Francisco cover, begun at St, Pedro,
but finished at San Francisco Jan, 18, 1846 and dispatched from there on
Jan, 24th, 1846; and (b) that these two covers reached their destination on
the East éoast at the same time, and that (¢) perhaps a third cover
(Brazer's: St. Francisco, Oct. 19, 1845) was the first to reach its Eastern
destination from San Francisco.

Would you consider that the Oct, 16th, 1845 item is still the earliest
cover from San Francisco? Also, I wonder if any earlier cover has come to
light since the publication of your book?

NOTE: As to Item (2), "San Francisco, California, Oct, 21st, 1846" bearing

note in lower left cormer "Care of Messrs, Wm, Appleton & CO., No, 36 lewis
Wharf, Boston", the body of the letter recites: "When I commenced this I

did think of sending it by the Ship Sterling Capt. Vincent who will sail in
about two months for Boston and the reason of my writing so soon is because
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that I must have my letters here for him or lose the chance of sending them,
as in a few days we sail for the ILeeward Parts,) but the Barque Don Quixotte
Ssails in a day or two for the Sandwich Isles and I will send this and
Melissa's (his wife) by her to be forwarded to the U.S., by the first vessel
and run the risk of their getting home before Brothers E and A's letters
that I shall send by the Sterling,™

(4) Letter dated: "St, Djego, California, January 20th, 1847",

In the lower left corner there appears the notation: "Care of Messrs
Appleton & Coe, Noe 37 lewis Wharf, Boston.,™ It appears to bear a postal
rate marking of a very large "1lO"™ in black, about 30 mm, wide and probably
20 mm, in height, It is struck at right hand top and the upper third or so
of the marking is missing,.

This would appear to be an extremely early postal marking on a cover
from California (St. Diego) after it became a part of the United States, The
author writes: "California now belongs to the United States the particulars

ou will learn ters to Melissae," (I do not overlook the numerous
covers stamped as forwarded by Iarkin from Monterey —- but perhaps these are
in a different category, both before and after 1846-1847? I would appreciate
any comment you may have),

As to its means of transport, the author has added the following
notation at the beginning, apparently after writing the letter: "This will be

forwarded by the U.S, Prize Brig Malek Adhal (sic) which sails with government
dispatches in a day of two", (presumptively from St, Diego.)

Each of these letters have a pencilled number on the back, apparently
placed thereon by some former owner being 3, 6, 5 and 7 on my covers listed as
(1), (2), (3) and (4) in the order named, My inference is that there must
have been, then, in one ownership 2 covers dated earlier than Oct. 16, 1845, and
one, number 4, between the dates of Oct. 16 and Dec, 9, 1845, Brazerts
described cover of Oct. 19th could be number 4, The letter of Oct, 16, begins
by stating that the author has just finished one letiter to the sister (and one
to Melissa his wife), which if received might have been mumber 2, There is no
indication where numbers 1 and 2 might have been written,

I am writing this to you to furnish the additional information, if
you do not already have it, and to inquire if the 3 San Francisco items are
still the earliest from this city according to your records, and also as to the
status of the St, Diego letter in this regards If you wish to see the covers,
I will be happy to send them for your inspection,

I also have in mind disposing of them to the best advantage and wonder
if you have any suggestions, If I do so, I also have in mind permitting the
Bancroft Library to make microfilm photos for their records on the chance they
might not gravitate in the future to one of the permanent California Libraries
or Historical Societies,

I will appreciate hearing from you at your convenience,

\\
Sincqrg]y yours, \3\ {
’5\ \ % k \(;_,Qak i
\Robert Beales



Apl‘il 9, 1953

Mr. RObert Behle.
405 Central Tower,
Market at Third St.,
San Francisco 3, Calif,

Dear Mr. Beale:

I am in receipt of yours of the 6th and
wish to stete that I have never seen or heard of any
earlier uses from S.1s than those listed in my One
Cent bOOk, Vol. 2.

I am wondering if you have mentioned your
covers to Hdgar Jessup or to Dr. Polland? It is my
recollection that Jessup has an early use from San
Francisco but not as early as October 1846, therefore,
1 believe that he would probably be as much interested
in acquiring your covers as anyone else., However, if
for any reason you would prefer to place them in my
hands.for sale I will be more than pleased to accommodate
youes I would like very much to borrow the covers and
photograph them for my records. May I thank you very
much for your interesting letter which I will carefully
file for future reference.

Sincerely yours,



RAYNOIR HUBBILEL

SPECIALIZING IN THE PURCHASE OF OLD STAMPS
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April 7, 1953.

Mr. Kaynor Hubbell,
% Seelbach Hotel,
Lou#sville, Ky.

Dear Mr. Hubbell:

Your registered letter of Friday did not reach me until
Monday morning. I doubted if I could get a reply to you before you
left for Louisville so I am sending this to you to the above address.

ﬁarawith the "NEWBERNE" item that you enclosed. I suppose
this was intended to be a Confederate Postmaster Provisional but I
can assure you thet it is a fake, probably made years ago by "S. Allan
Taylor" of Boston. At least it has the appearance of the numerous
fakes made by thet crook.

S8incerely yours,



STANLEY B. ASH
PO, Box
33 N._Ft. Thomas Agé

Received from:

FORT THOMAS,

eRolond T Hoblcins

1Y)y, Fvee mason. . d

NORFOLK. (o) Va.

THIS RECEIPT DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR INDEMNIFICATION
T. 8. COVERNMENT PRINTING OFFI0R  5—10325 POSTMASTER.




ROLAND E. HOPKINS
111 W. FREEMASON STREET
NORFOLK 10, VIRGINIA

OHI0 SESOUIOENTENN

Mr., Stanley Ashbrook
Fort Thomas
Kentuckye..

Sell me your Confederate Stamps, boys - the South won't rise again



STAMPS: Appraised, Bought, Sold and Exchanged

ROLAND E. HOPKINS
111 W. FREEMASON STREET
NORFOLK 10, VIRGINIA

A.P. S. 27141 M. A.C.S. A. 311
C. S. A. 611 N.P.S. 6

Apr. 7 1953

Col. Stanley Ashbrook CSA
Ft. Thomas,
Kentucky

My Dear Col.

At the suggestion of Raynor Hubbell I am
sending the enclosed 2 covers to you for your
comments and opinions. From a recent find
involving the Davis coorespondence from
Albany Ga. Containing 3 very fine Postmaster
Provisionals dated Oct. & Nove. of 1861, I
find the enclosed Albany PAID 25, The Albany
markings show exactly the same characteristics
as the enclosed although this is a poor im-
pression because of the contents.